
Appendix 2A  
Finds per site

S. Handberg

This appendix lists the finds from each site, according to the contents of each of the bags of material collected, first in 
the central area of the site, i.e. ‘core units’, and where relevant, in the surrounding area, i.e. ‘adjacent units’. The finds are 
presented in more detail in Appendix 2B, and they are discussed and analyzed in Chapter 5.2.

AR Architectural

BO Bone

CW Cookingware

HW Handmade ware

IN Indeterminable

IR Iron

LI Lithics

TE Terracotta

TR Transport amphorae

TW Tabelware

UT Utility ware

Table appendix 2A.1: list of finds category abbreviations
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280	 S. Handberg	

DSP07-F01‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

200601 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Cup LC-H 63

100602 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Brown Slip Tile LC-EH

100603 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Red Slip Tile LC-EH 10

100601 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

100601 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

100603 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey Combed Jug? LC-EH 9

200501 HW 2 1 1 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

200501 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

200601 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

100401 TR 11 10 1 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH

100401 TR 7 5 0 2 0 Herakleian Slip Amphora LC-EH 13‑14

100401 TR 3 2 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH 25

100401 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Thasian? None Amphora LC-EH

100401 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

100501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Mendean None Amphora LC-EH

100501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

100601 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Orange None Amphora LC-EH

100601 TR 4 3 0 1 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH 20

100601 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH

100601 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Grey Slip Amphora LC-EH

100601 TR 6 4 0 1 0 Herakleian Slip Amphora LC-EH 15

100601 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH

100602 TR 7 5 1 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH 16‑17

100602 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Light Slip Amphora LC-EH

100602 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH 23

100602 TR 3 2 0 0 1 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH 21

100602 TR 9 9 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH

100603 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH 27

100603 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH

100603 TR 5 5 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

100603 TR 21 20 0 1 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH 12

100603 TR 7 7 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

100701 TR 8 8 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH

100801 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

100801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

100801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH

101001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

101101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

101101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

101201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora? LC-EH

101201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

101301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH

101301 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH 24

200101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH

200201 TR 4 3 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

200201 TR 1 1 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH 28

200201 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

200201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

200301 TR 6 6 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

200301 TR 3 2 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH 18

200301 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH

200301 TR 5 5 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH

200301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

200301 TR 3 2 0 1 0 Thasian? None Amphora LC-EH

200401 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH 29

200401 TR 3 2 0 1 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH

200401 TR 7 5 0 2 0 Sinopean? None Amphora LC-EH 31

200401 TR 6 6 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

200401 TR 9 8 0 1 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH 32

200401 TR 6 6 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH 30

200501 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH

200501 TR 6 5 0 1 0 Herakleian Slip Amphora LC-EH 19

200501 TR 6 5 1 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH 11

200501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH

200501 TR 3 2 0 1 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH 22

200501 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH

200601 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH

200801 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

200801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

100401 TW 3 1 0 0 2 Chersonesean Slip Jug LC-EH 33, 35, 39 

100401 TW 2 0 0 2 0 Chersonesean Glazed Jug LC-EH 34, 38

100401 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red Slip Jug LC-EH 41

100401 TW 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

100501 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey Decorated ? LC-EH 42

100601 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH

100601 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Red None Jug LC-EH 43

100601 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Red Glazed ? LC-EH 51

100601 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Jug LC-EH

100601 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

100601 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Jug LC-EH

100601 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Chersonesean Slip Jug LC-EH 49

100601 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Light None ? LC-EH
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

100601 TW 5 3 1 0 1 Red Slip Jug LC-EH

100601 TW 3 0 3 0 0 Red Slip Bowl LC-EH 48, 50

100602 TW 2 0 2 0 0 Red Slip Jug LC-EH 44

100602 TW 3 3 0 0 0 Attic Glazed Cup LC-EH 52

100602 TW 1 0 0 1 0 Orange None Jug LC-EH

100602 TW 2 1 1 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Jug LC-EH 36, 40

100602 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Light None Lekythos LC-EH 54

100602 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red Slip Fish-plate LC-EH 55

100602 TW 5 5 0 0 0 Grey Slip ? LC-EH

100603 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Light None Bowl LC-EH 45

100603 TW 2 1 1 0 0 Red Glazed Kantharos LC-EH 58, 60

100603 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Jug LC-EH 47

100603 TW 16 16 0 0 0 Red Decorated ? LC-EH

100603 TW 3 0 3 0 0 Red None Bowl LC-EH 59

100603 TW 14 14 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

100603 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Grey None Fishplate LC-EH 56

100603 TW 7 7 0 0 0 Grey None ? LC-EH

100603 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Attic Glazed Fishplate LC-EH 57

100603 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Sinopean None Jug LC-EH 46

101101 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Grey Slip Bowl LC-EH 61

101301 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH

101401 TW 2 1 0 1 0 Red None Jug? LC-EH

200201 TW 2 1 0 0 1 Chersonesean None Jug LC-EH

200301 TW 3 3 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Closed shape LC-EH

200301 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red Glazed lekthos LC-EH 53

200301 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Bowl LC-EH

200501 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Red Slip Jug LC-EH 62

200601 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Jug? LC-EH

200601 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Chersonesean? Slip Jug LC-EH 37

200601 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

100401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Cooking vessel LC_EH 2

100401 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Louterion LC-EH 67

100401 UT 2 0 2 0 0 Light Slip Louterion LC-EH 65‑66

100601 UT 2 1 1 0 0 Light Slip? Louterion LC-EH 64

100601 UT 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

100601 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Red Slip Basin LC-EH 68

100601 UT 2 2 0 0 0 Orange None ? LC-EH

100601 UT 5 5 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH

100601 UT 3 0 3 0 0 Red None Cooking vessel LC-EH 71‑73

100602 UT 4 4 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

100602 UT 1 0 1 0 0 UtRed None Cooking vessel LC-EH 74

100602 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Light Smoothed ? LC-EH

100603 UT 4 4 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

100603 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Brown None Basin LC-EC 77

100603 UT 2 0 2 0 0 Light None Cooking vessel LC-EH 75‑76

200301 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Sinopean None Pithos LC-EH

200301 UT 1 0 0 0 1 Light Slip Louterion LC-EH 79

100603 HW 61 57 3 1 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH? 3‑8

100801 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?

100501 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

100602 IN 23 23 0 0 0  None ? LC-EH?

100603 IN 26 26 0 0 0   ? LC-EH?

101101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

100401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?

100601 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Amphora LC-EH?

100601 TR 3 2 0 1 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH? 26

100701 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?

100401 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?

100602 TW 9 0 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

100701 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?

200101 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica none ? LC-EH?

200201 TW 4 4 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

200301 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None ? LC-EH?

200301 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?

200401 TW 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

200401 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None ? LC-EH?

200601 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape LC-EH?

100401 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Sinopean None Pithos LC-EH? 69

100601 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Sinopean None Pithos LC-EH? 70

200301 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Cooking vessel LC-EH 78

200301 UT 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?

200401 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Pithos LC-EH? 80

200401 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian red Glazed ? EM

200101 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Light None Tile  

100401 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey Burnished Pot  EH 1

200301 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot  

200301 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None ?  

200701 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None ?  

100401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red? none ?  

101301 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ?  

101301 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red coarse None ?  

101301 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?  

200301 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?  

200401 IN 13 13 0 0 0 Red None ?  

200401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ?  

200501 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Red None ?  
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

200901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ?  

100401 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

200301 LI 3 0 0 0 0   ?  

200601 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

200601 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

100401 SH 1 0 0 0 0     

101301 SH 1 0 0 0 0     

101201 TW 2 1 0 0 1     

200401 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ?  

200401 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Light brown None ?  

200401 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None ?  

DSP07-F02‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

216401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

216401 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

216402 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

216402 HW 38 37 0 0 1 Grey None Pot LC-EH 81

216501 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

220501 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

220502 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

220601 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

220602 HW 8 8 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

216401 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

216402 IN 7 7 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

216501 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

216501 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH

220501 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

220502 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape? LC-EH

220601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

220601 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

216401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

216401 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

216402 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH 83

216402 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

216402 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

216501 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

216501 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

220501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

220501 TR 2 0 0 2 0 Chian? None Amphora LC-EH 84

220502 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

220502 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

220601 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

220602 TR 6 6 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

220602 TR 5 4 1 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH 82

216401 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Jug LC-EH

216402 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red Slipped? Jug LC-EH

216402 TW 3 3 0 0 0 Red Slip ? LC-EH

220501 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Decorated Jug? LC-EH 86

220502 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Light None Jug? LC-EH 85

220502 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH

220602 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Light None Open shape? LC-EH

220602 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Red Slip Open shape LC-EH

216401 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Red Slip Open shape LC-EH

216501 UT 2 2 0 0 0 Brown? Smoothed? Open shape? LC-EH

220601 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Brown? None Pithos? LC-EH

216402 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Light None ? LC-EH?

216402 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?

Finds table adjacent units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

216501 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

216501 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH

216501 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

216501 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

216501 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

216601 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

219401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

216501 UT 2 2 0 0 0 Brown? Smoothed? Open shape? LC-EH

219501 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?
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DSP07-F02‑02

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

210201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

214601 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

214701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

210001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

210101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

210201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

210202 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

211701 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

214701 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

210001 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Glazed Open shape LC-EH

211901 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH

210001 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Pithos LC-EH

100201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH?

100201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?

100201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?

100201 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH? 87

100201 UT 1 0 0 0 1 Red None Closed shape EM 89

100201 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Red None Jug EM? 88

210202 TW 1 0 0 1 0 Tatarian None Jug PM

211801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?  

100201 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

210401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH
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DSP07-F02‑03

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

123301 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

123302 HW 7 7 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

123302 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey coarse None ? LC-EH

123303 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

123303 HW 5 5 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

123401 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey coarse None ? LC-EH

123401 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

123402 HW 6 6 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

123402 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

123402 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey coarse None ? LC-EH

123403 HW 8 8 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

214601 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

123301 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH

123302 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH

123303 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH

123401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape? LC-EH

214701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

123301 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

123301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

123302 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

123302 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

123401 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH 90

123402 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH 91

123402 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

211701 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

214701 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

123302 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

123402 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH

123403 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Closed shape LC-EH

123403 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape LC-EH

211901 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH

123403 IN 1 1 0 0 0 South Pontic None ? LC-EH?

123302 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Open shape LC-EH?

211801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?

123301 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

123302 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

123302 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

123303 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

123401 LI 1 0 0 0 0     
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

123403 SH 1 0 0 0 0     

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

123001 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slipped? Closed shape LC-EH

125901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?

122801 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Closed shape? LC-EH?

DSP07-F02‑04

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

113401 HW 4 3 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

113402 HW 8 8 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

113402 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

113403 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

118101 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

118102 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey coarse None ? LC-EH

118102 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

118103 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

118103 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

113401 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH 94

113403 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

113401 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Tatarian Glazed Open shape LC-EH

113401 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Closed shape LC-EH

113401 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape LC-EH

118102 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH

118103 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape LC-EH

113401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey coarse None ? LC-EH?

113401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

113402 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?

118101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?

118101 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Brown Slip ? LC-EH?

118101 UT 1 1 0 0 0 South Pontic None ? LC-EH?

113403 TW 1 1 0 0 0 China None ? Modern

118103 TW 1 0 0 0 1 China Glazed ? Modern

118101 SH 1 0 0 0 0     

118102 SH 1 0 0 0 0     
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Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

108901 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

108901 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH 92

110301 HW 2 1 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH 93

110301 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

110401 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

112001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

112201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

113201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

112001 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

115001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 South Pontic None Closed shape LC-EH

110401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH

112001 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH 95

112001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

112201 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH 96

113201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

113201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

115001 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

115101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

115101 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

115101 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian Slip Amphora LC-EH

116201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

116201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

118001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

118002 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

118002 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica? None Amphora? LC-EH

115101 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Light Slip Jug LC-EH

118001 UT 1 0 1 0 0 South Pontic None Pithos? LC-EH

110401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?

113201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

113301 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

119201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

119201 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?

116201 TR? 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Amphora LC-EH?

112001 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?

113301 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?

119201 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Open shape? LC-EH?

119201 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Red None Jug Medieval?

113201 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Tatarian Glazed Bowl/plate EM

110401 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern Smoothed Tile? Modern

108901 AR? 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile? Modern?

116201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 - None ? ?
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

112201 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

119201 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

DSP07-F02‑05

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

112501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

112501 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Red modern None Brick Modern

109001 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Brown mica None Closed shape ?
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DSP07-F03‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

230101 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

230101 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

230401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

136201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

230101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

230101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

230401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light None ? LC-EH

230401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

230401 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

230101 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian? Slipped? Amphora LC-EH

230101 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

230402 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH 98

230401 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH 99

230401 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

230401 TR 2 2 0 0 1 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH 97

230401 TR 3 2 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

230402 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH 100

230402 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH

230101 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red Glazed Cup LC-EH

230101 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red Glazed Cup? LC-EH

136201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?

230401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?

230101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chian? None Amphora LC-EH?

136201 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Brown modern None Tile Modern

230101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern? None ? Modern?

230101 BO 1 0 0 0 0     

230101 BO 1 0 0 0 0     

230401 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

230001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

230001 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

230201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 South Pontic None ? LC-EH?

230201 IR 1 0 0 0 0     
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DSP07-F04‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

140001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?

140002 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

140003 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

140001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?

140001 BO 1 0 0 0 0     

140001 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

139901 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

139401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

140101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

236101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

236101 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

236301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

236201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Orange None Amphora? LC-EH?

236101 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Open shape LC-EH?

140101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?

236301 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

DSP07-F04‑02

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

138802 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Grey Slip Jug LC-H 101

138805 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

138804 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Tatarian None Closed shape EM

138804 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Tatarian Slip ? EM

138805 IN 8 8 0 0 0 Tatarian None Closed shape? EM

138806 IN 3 2 0 0 1 Tatarian Slip ? EM

138806 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Tatarian None ? EM

138807 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Tatarian None Closed shape EM

138802 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Slip Jug? EM

138804 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Tatarian Slip Jug? EM

138804 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian None Jug EM 105

138804 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian None Jug EM 106

138805 TW 8 8 0 0 0 Tatarian Slip Jug EM
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

138805 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian None Jug EM

138805 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian None Bowl EM

138806 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Open shape EM

138806 TW 5 4 0 0 0 Tatarian Slip Jug EM

138806 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Grooved Jug EM

138807 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Open shape EM

138807 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Slip Jug EM 109

138801 UT 6 6 0 0 0 Tatarian None Pot? EM

138801 UT 1 0 0 0 1 Tatarian Slip Pot EM 103

138802 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian None Open shape? EM

138803 UT 1 0 0 0 1 Tatarian None Closed shape? EM 104

138804 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian None Basin/
cooking pot

EM 102

138804 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian None Pot EM

138806 UT 9 9 0 0 0 Tatarian None Closed shape? EM 107

138806 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian None Cooking pot? EM

138807 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian Slip Pot EM 108

138807 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian None Closed shape EM

138805 BO 3 0 0 0 0     

138805 BO 11 0 0 0 0     

138806 BO 11 11 0 0 0     

138807 BO 5 0 0 0 0     

138802 IN 1 1 0 0 0 - None - ?

138805 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Closed shape ?

138804 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

138805 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

138805 SH 1 0 0 0 0     

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

139001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

138601 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

138601 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

138701 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Chersonesean? Slip Amphora LC-EH

140501 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

138701 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Jug? LC-EH

138901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape? LC-EH?

235601 TW 1 0 0 1 0 Red Slip Jug? LC-EH?

138901 UT 1 1 0 0 0 ? None Open shape? LC-EH?

140401 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Plate EM

140601 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian? Slip Jug? EM?
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DSP07-F05‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

150201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

150301 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH

150401 IN 2 2 0 0 0 South Pontic None ? LC-EH

150401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

150201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

150301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

150301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH

150401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora? LC-EH

150401 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora? LC-EH

150201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Smoothed ? LC-EH?

150401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape LC-EH?

150201 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Bowl EM 112

150201 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian Glaze Plate EM 110

150201 TW 2 0 2 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Jug EM 111

150202 TW 4 4 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed ? EM

150201 UT 1 0 0 0 1 Tatarian Glazed Storage vessel EM 113

150202 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Casserole EM 115

150201 AR 2 2 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern

150202 AR 2 2 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern

150202 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern

150301 AR 1 0 1 0 0 China Glazed Tile Modern

150301 AR 2 2 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern

150201 TW 1 0 1 0 0 China Glazed Bowl Modern

150202 TW 3 3 0 0 0 China Glazed Open shape Modern

150301 TW 1 1 0 0 0 China Glazed ? Modern

150201 IR 1 0 0 0 0     

150301 IR 1 0 0 0 0     

150201 TW 1 0 1 0 0  Tatarian  Glazed  Jug  EM 114

150202 TW 5 5 0 0 0     

150202 TW 2 2 0 0 0     
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Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

150101 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

150601 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

148201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

148201 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH

148201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora? LC-EH

148401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian Slip Amphora LC-EH

149901 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

150001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

148201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey Smoothed Pot LC-EH?

148001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Closed shape? LC-EH?

148401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

152201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?

148301 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Orange None ? Medieval?

149901 UT 1 0 0 0 1 Brown None Storage vessel Medieval?

150601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Slip Closed shape EM

148001 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian? Smoothed Bowl EM

148001 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern

148201 AR 1 1 0 0 0 China Glazed Tile Modern

148201 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern Smoothed Tile Modern

148301 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern Smoothed Tile Modern

148301 AR 5 4 1 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern

148401 AR 4 3 1 0 0 Red modern Slip Tile Modern

149901 AR 3 3 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern

150001 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern

148001 TW 1 1 0 0 0 China Glazed ? Modern

148301 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Smoothed ? ?

150001 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

DSP07-F05‑02

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

242201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Smoothed Pot Late BA?

242701 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot Late BA?

240301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

242202 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

242701 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH
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DSP07-F06‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

160701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH

160701 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH 116

160702 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH

160702 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Brown None Amphora LC-EH 117

160702 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH

160701 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Chersonesean Slip Jug LC-EH 118

160702 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Red modern Slip Tile Modern

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

160901 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH

160801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

160901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

252501 IN 1 1 0 0 0 South Pontic None ? LC-EH

158701 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

160801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 South Pontic Slip Amphora LC-EH

158701 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern

160901 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

DSP07-F06‑02

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

157901 TW 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Jug LC-H 121

157901 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH

157902 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

157901 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH 120

157901 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH 119

157901 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH

157902 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH

157902 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian Slip Amphora LC-EH

157902 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

157902 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Basin/louterion LC-EH

157902 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?

157902 LI 1 0 0 0 0     
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Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

158001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

155801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH

158001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH

157801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? Medieval?

155801 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern

158001 AR 3 3 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern

158001 BO 1 0 0 0 0     

158001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?

DSP07-F06‑03

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

247701 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

251901 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

251902 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

247601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Closed shape LC-EH

247702 IN 2 2 0 0 0 South Pontic None Closed shape? LC-EH

251902 IN 9 9 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape LC-EH

252001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH

252002 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

247701 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH

247701 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

247702 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH

247702 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH 122

251901 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

251901 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH

251902 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

251902 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

251902 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH 123

251902 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Red None Amphora LC-EH 124

252001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

252002 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian Slip Amphora LC-EH

247702 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Bowl? LC-EH

247601 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

247701 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

247702 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?

247702 IN 8 8 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

251902 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Closed shape LC-EH?

251902 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

247702 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red None? Amphora? LC-EH?

247702 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Brown None Bowl LC-EH? 125

252002 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Closed shape LC-EH?

247702 UT 2 2 0 0 0 ? None ? LC-EH?

247702 UT 4 4 0 0 0 Red? None ? LC-EH?

251902 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH?

247702 IN 2 0 0 0 0 Light None ? Medieval

247701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None ? Medieval?

251902 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian Slip Jug EM

247701 AR 3 3 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern

251902 AR 5 4 1 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern

247702 UT 2 2 0 0 0 China Glazed ? Modern

251902 UT 1 1 0 0 0 China Glazed Porcelain Modern

252002 UT 1 0 1 0 0 China Glazed Porcelain Modern

251901 LI 1 0 0 0 0     
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DSP07-F07‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

261301 LI 1 0 0 0 0    Late BA

258602 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Sinopean Smoothed Tile LC-EH

258602 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH

258601 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

261002 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

261102 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

258601 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

258602 TR 5 4 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

261103 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH

261103 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH

261202 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean Slip Amphora LC-EH

261202 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Herakleian Slip Amphora LC-EH

263601 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

263901 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

263902 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH

263902 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Herakleian Slip Amphora LC-EH

263901 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Brown Slip Pithos? LC-EH

258602 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

261001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

261202 IN 1 0 0 0 0 Red none Closed shape LC-EH?

263702 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Closed shape LC-EH?

263801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

263902 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?

261202 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Brown None Amphora LC-EH?

263701 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?

263902 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Brown Slip Amphora LC-EH?

261201 ? 1 1 0 0 0 - - - Modern?

261001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape ?

263702 IN 1 1 0 0 0     

263702 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?

263901 LI 1 0 0 0 0     

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

258701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH  

266201 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Closed shape LC-EH  

264001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

266101 IN 1 0 0 1 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  
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DSP07-F07‑02

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

257301 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

257302 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

257302 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH  

257201 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH  

257302 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH  

257301 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Cooking pot? LC-EH  

257302 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

255201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH  

DSP07-F08‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

899101 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey None Cup? Middle BA  

899101 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaCoarse ImpressedCord Pot Middle/
Late BA

 

271902 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey None Closed shape? Middle/
Late BA?

126

271601 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Sinopean? None Tile? LC-EH  

270601 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

270602 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

270602 HW 11 11 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

270602 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey Smoothed Open shape LC-EH  

270701 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

270703 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

270703 HW 42 41 1 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH 127

270703 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse Smoothed Open shape LC-EH  

270703 HW 1 0 1 0 0 HwGrey None Pot? LC-EH 128

270703 HW 1 0 1 0 0 HwGrey None Cup LC-EH 129

270801 HW 5 5 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

270901 HW 1 0 1 0 0 HwGrey None Bowl? LC-EH 130

270901 HW 6 5 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH 131

270901 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Open shape LC-EH  

270902 HW 12 12 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

270902 HW 32 0 1 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

270902 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Open shape LC-EH  

270902 HW 3 2 0 0 0 Coarse Smoothed Open shape LC-EH  

271001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse Smoothed Open shape LC-EH  

271001 HW 8 8 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

271001 HW 8 8 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

271002 HW 5 5 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

271501 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

271501 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

271601 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

271701 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

271701 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

271701 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH  

271801 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

271901 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

271901 HW 1 0 1 0 0 HwGrey None Bowl LC-EH 132

271901 HW 8 8 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

271902 HW 6 5 1 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH 133

271902 HW 10 8 2 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH 134‑135

272001 HW 11 11 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

272001 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

272101 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

272401 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH  

272901 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse Releif Pot LC-EH  

899101 HW 10 10 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

899101 HW 1 0 1 0 0 HwCoarse None Bowl LC-EH  

899102 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Black Polished Pot LC-EH  

899102 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

899104 HW 8 8 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

899105 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey Impressed Pot LC-EH  

899105 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

899105 HW 10 10 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

899106 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

899201 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

270602 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape? LC-EH  

270701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 South Pontic None ? LC-EH  

270701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH  

270701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape LC-EH  

270703 IN 8 8 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH  

270902 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None ? LC-EH  

270902 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape? LC-EH  

271001 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH  

271002 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH  
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

271002 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red none ? LC-EH  

271501 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH  

271601 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape? LC-EH  

271601 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH  

271601 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Light None Closed shape? LC-EH  

271902 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown mica None Closed shape LC-EH  

271902 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH  

272501 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape? LC-EH  

272901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH  

270501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH  

270701 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH  

270801 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Brown None Amphora LC-EH 137

271001 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH  

271001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH  

271002 TR 3 2 1 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH  

271002 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH  

271501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH  

271901 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH  

271902 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH  

272001 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH  

272101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH  

272801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH  

899201 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Grey None Jug LC-EH  

271601 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Open shape? LC-EH  

272401 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Light Slip Louterion LC-EH  

899104 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH?  

270703 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?  

270902 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Closed shape LC-EH?  

271001 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Brown None Closed shape LC-EH?  

270903 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

899102 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

899102 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

899104 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH?  

899105 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

270902 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Brown Smoothed Open shape LC-EH?  

271801 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Closed shape LC-EH?  

270501 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian? None Jug? EM  

270703 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Slip Lid? EM  

270801 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Closed shape EM  

270701 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Red modern Slip Tile Modern  

272001 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern  

272101 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern  

272201 AR 3 3 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern  
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272301 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern Slip Tile Modern  

272401 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern  

272801 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern  

271002 TW 1 1 0 0 0 China Glazed Open shape Modern  

270602 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern?  

270601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

272001 IN 1 0 0 0 0 Light Impressed ? ?  

899101 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

899102 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

270602 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

270702 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

270703 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

270901 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

270902 LI 2 0 0 0 0      

271001 LI 2 2 0 0 0      

271601 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

271801 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

271901 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

271902 LI 2 0 0 0 0      

272001 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

899101 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

901901 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

901901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? ?

901901 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH

901901 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH 136

DSP08-F01‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

515401 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Herakleian None Amphora Late 
Classical

140

600901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape LC-EH  

515301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH  

600901 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH  

600901 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean Slip Amphora LC-EH  

600901 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH  

601601 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH 141

515401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape? LC-EH?  

601601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse Polished Closed shape Medieval?  

601602 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red Decorated Bowl Medieval?  

601601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape EM  
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DSP08-F02‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

817701 TR 5 4 1 0 0 Red None Amphora Late 
Classical

153

817802 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

817802 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

817701 TR 4 3 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH 154

817701 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Knidian None Amphora LC-EH 152 

817701 HW 3 1 1 0 1 HwRed None Pot LC-EH? 138‑139

817702 HW 7 7 0 0 0 HwRed None Pot LC-EH?  

818101 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

817702 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape? LC-EH?  

817702 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red sandy None Closed shape LC-EH?  

817802 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

817802 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

817802 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red pyro None ? LC-EH?  

817802 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

818101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

818101 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

817701 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

817702 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

817702 TR 8 7 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH? 144

817702 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH? 148

817702 TR 3 2 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 156

817701 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 155

817702 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Brown None Amphora LC-EH?  

817702 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

817801 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

817801 TR 6 5 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

817801 TR 6 5 0 1 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH? 151

817801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?  

817801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

817802 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Thasian None Amphora? LC-EH? 149‑150

817802 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red slip Amphora LC-EH? 157

817802 TR 12 10 1 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH? 147

817802 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?  

817802 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Amphora LC-EH?  

817802 TR 4 2 0 2 0 Red golden 
mica

None Amphora LC-EH? 158‑159

818101 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

818101 TR 6 4 0 2 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH? 145‑146

818101 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  
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818101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH? 142

817702 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape LC-EH?  

817801 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Bowl LC-EH? 161

818101 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH?  

818101 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pithos? LC-EH?  

817701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glaze Open shape EM  

817702 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian Glazed ? EM  

817801 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Open shape EM  

817702 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern Slip Tile Modern?  

817802 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Brick Modern?  

817702 - 1 0 0 0 0      

817801 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

817801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape ?  

817801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Closed shape ?  

817702 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

817801 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

817802 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

818101 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

818301 HW 2 1 1 0 0 HwCoarse impressed Pot LC-EH  

818201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 HwLight None Pot LC-EH?  

818401 HW 2 2 0 0 0 HwLight None Pot LC-EH?  

817501 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

818301 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

818401 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

817501 TR 6 5 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

817501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?  

817501 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

817501 TR 5 4 0 1 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

817501 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH?  

817501 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?  

818201 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

818201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

818201 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?  

818201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH? 143

818201 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 160

818301 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

818301 TR 5 5 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

818401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

818401 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

818401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?  

817501 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Light Slip Bowl? Medieval?  

818201 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Closed shape Medieval?  

818401 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Tatarian Glazed Plate? EM  

818301 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Tatarian None Brick EM?  

818201 TE 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian None Pibe EM? 162

817501 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Open shape EM?  

818301  1 0 0 0 0      

DSP08-F03‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

623401 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

623402 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

623402 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

623401 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 163

623402 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 164

623402 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Grey Slip Cooking ware EM 175

623401 TW 8 7 1 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Bowl? EM 171

623402 TW 8 4 3 1 0 Tatarian Glazed ? EM  

623401 TW 22 22 0 0 0 Tatarian 2 Slip ? EM?  

623401 UT 2 0 2 0 0 Tartarian Slip Casserole EM 170, 174

623402 TW 34 29 4 0 1 Tatarian 2 Slip ? EM? 179, 183, 
188

623401 UT 8 4 3 0 1 Tatarian 2 None Cooking ware EM? 167‑169, 
172‑173

623402 UT 14 10 4 0 0 Tatarian 2 None Cooking ware EM? 176‑178, 
180‑182, 
184‑187

623401 - 1 0 0 0 0    modern

623401 AR 10 9 1 0 0 Red modern None Brick Modern  

623402 AR 5 4 1 0 0 Red modern Smoothed Brick Modern  

623402 IR 1 0 0 0 0    Modern  

623402 TW 1 1 0 0 0 China Glazed Open shape Modern  

623401 IR 1 1 0 0 0    Modern?  

623401 IR 1 0 0 0 0      

623402 IR 3 0 0 0 0      
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Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

623301 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

623601 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

624001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

625201 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

623001 IN 7 6 0 0 1 Red None ? LC-EH?  

623201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

623301 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

625201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

623001 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red coarse None Amphora? LC-EH?  

623101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

623301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora? LC-EH?  

623801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora? LC-EH?  

623901 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

624001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

625201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

625601 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 165

623901 IN 3 2 0 0 1 Red None Jug? Medieval?  

623601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian 2 None ? EM  

623001 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Open shape EM  

623301 TW 1 0 0 1 0 Tatarian Slip Jug? EM 166

623601 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian 2 glaze Jug EM 189

623801 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Tatarian 2 Glazed Open shape EM  

624001 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Jug EM 190

625301 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian 2 Glazed Open shape EM  

625601 TW 2 1 1 0 0 Tatarian 2 Glazed Bowl EM  

623501 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Tile? EM?  

623001 UT 3 3 0 0 0 Tatarian 2 Slip ? EM?  

623101 AR 3 3 0 0 0 Red modern None Brick Modern  

623301 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Red modern Slip Tile Modern  

623601 IN 5 4 1 0 0 Red None ? ?  

624001 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

623101 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

623501 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

625201 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

625601 TR 1 0 0 0 1 LC-EH None None LC-EH

625601 TW 2 1 1 0 0 PM Glazed Bowl? Modern 191
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DSP08-F04‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

851003 UT 4 4 0 0 0 Sinopean Slip Louterion Classical

851003 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Red Slip Amphora LC

851001 HW 9 9 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

851002 HW 13 13 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

851002 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

851002 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH

851003 HW 12 12 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

851003 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

851101 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH

851101 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

851001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None ? LC-EH

851001 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red porous Slip Closed shape LC-EH

851003 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None ? LC-EH

851003 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Open shape LC-EH

851003 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH

851001 TR 3 1 2 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH 193‑194

851002 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH

851002 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

851101 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora? LC-EH

847101 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Chersonesean? Smoothed Bowl LC-EH 195

851001 TW 2 1 0 0 1 Sinopean Slip Jug? LC-EH 196

851002 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Open shape LC-EH

847001 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH?

846901 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?

851001 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

851002 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

851002 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light Slip Closed shape LC-EH?

851101 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

851101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Open shape LC-EH?

847001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None Amphora LC-EH?

851001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Brown sand Smoothed Amphora? LC-EH?

851003 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Herakleian none Amphora LC-EH? 192

851001 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Brown mica Smoothed ? LC-EH?

851001 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Brown Smoothed ? LC-EH?

851003 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Red Smoothed ? LC-EH? 197

846901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Closed shape ?

851001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light None ? ?

846901 LI 1 1 0 0 0

851003 LI 1 0 0 0 0
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851101 LI 1 0 0 0 0

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

851601 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

847001 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH?  

850901 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

847001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None Amphora LC-EH?  

850901 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

851601 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape? ?  

DSP08-F04‑02

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

850003 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Louterion? LC  

849901 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

849901 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

850001 HW 3 2 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

850002 HW 27 27 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

850002 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

850003 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Red Smoothed Open shape LC-EH  

850003 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey polished Pot LC-EH  

850003 HW 40 40 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH 198

850004 HW 9 9 0 0 0 Red none Pot LC-EH  

850004 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

850004 HW 23 23 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

850004 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Light None Pot LC-EH  

850004 HW 8 8 0 0 0 Black None Pot LC-EH  

850005 HW 6 5 1 0 0 Red None Bowl? LC-EH 199

850005 HW 11 11 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

850005 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Black none Pot LC-EH  

850006 HW 10 7 3 0 0 Grey Smoothed Pot LC-EH 200‑202

850007 HW 1 0 1 0 0 HwRed None Pot LC-EH 203

852001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Black None Pot LC-EH  

852001 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

852001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

852101 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Grey Impressed Open shape LC-EH  

852101 HW 10 10 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

852101 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

852101 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

852101 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

850003 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None ? LC-EH  

849901 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH  

850002 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sandwich None Amphora LC-EH  

850002 TR 5 4 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH  

850002 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean Slip Amphora LC-EH  

850002 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Amphora LC-EH  

850004 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Sinopean Smoothed Amphora LC-EH  

850006 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH  

850001 HW 11 10 0 0 1 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

850001 HW 7 6 1 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

850001 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH?  

849901 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

850001 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

850002 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Open shape? LC-EH?  

850002 IN 7 7 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

850003 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Closed shape LC-EH?  

850004 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

850005 IN 6 5 0 1 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

850006 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

852001 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

852101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red moulding ? LC-EH?  

852101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro Slip Closed shape LC-EH?  

852101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

852101 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

852101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Closed shape LC-EH?  

850001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Amphora LC-EH?  

850001 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH?  

850001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH?  

850001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Brown Grooved Amphora LC-EH? 207

850001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

850001 TR 5 4 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

850001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Light Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

850001 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH? 205

850001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

850003 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

850003 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

850003 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

850003 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean? Smoothed Amphora LC-EH?  

850004 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Mendean? None Amphora LC-EH?  

850004 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

850004 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro Smoothed Amphora LC-EH?  
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850004 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 208

850005 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

850005 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Light Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

850005 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Sinopean Smoothed Amphora LC-EH?  

852001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Amphora? LC-EH?  

852001 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH?  

852101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH?  

852101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None Amphora? LC-EH?  

852101 TR 3 2 0 1 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

852101 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

852103 TR 4 1 0 2 1 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH? 209‑210

852103 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH? 204

850001 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey Slip Jug LC-EH? 211

850003 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Jug? LC-EH?  

852101 UT 5 5 0 0 0 Light Slip Louterion? LC-EH?  

852101 UT 2 2 0 0 0 Red Wash ? LC-EH?  

852101 LI 2 0 0 0 0    Modern  

850005 - 1 1 0 0 0      

850003 BO 1 0 0 0 0      

850003 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

850004 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Closed shape ?  

850003 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

852101 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

851901 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey none Pot LC-EH  

849801 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

850101 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

848001 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 206
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DSP08-F04‑03

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

856802 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Attic? Glazed Cup Classical 247

300501 HW 6 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

853301 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

853301 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

853401 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

853401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

853401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Black None Pot LC-EH  

853402 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

853402 HW 3 1 2 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

856801 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

856801 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Black polished Pot LC-EH  

856802 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey coarse None ? LC-EH  

856802 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

856901 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

857001 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH 213

857001 HW 1 0 1 0 0 HwCoarse None Bowl LC-EH 212

857001 HW 15 15 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

857001 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red coarse None ? LC-EH  

857003 HW 16 16 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

857003 HW 1 0 1 0 0 HwCoarse None Pot LC-EH 214

857004 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Red Impressed Pot LC-EH  

857004 HW 2 1 1 0 0 Red None Bowl LC-EH 215

857004 HW 8 8 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

859101 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

859201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None ? LC-EH  

859201 HW 5 5 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

859201 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

859201 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Light None Pot LC-EH  

859202 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

859202 HW 8 8 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

859203 HW 5 5 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

859203 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Pot LC-EH  

859204 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

859204 HW 13 12 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

859205 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

859205 HW 9 9 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

859301 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

859301 HW 1 0 1 0 0 HwCoarse None Bowl LC-EH  

859301 HW 1 1 0 0 0 HwCoarse Impressed Pot LC-EH  
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859401 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

300501 IN 19 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

300501 TR 3 0 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH  

853301 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH  

853401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH  

856801 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH 216

856801 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH 221

857001 TR 17 15 0 2 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH 229

859402 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Light relief Amphora? LC-EH  

857001 TW 3 3 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Jug? LC-EH  

857001 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red Slip Lid? LC-EH 248

857002 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Jug LC-EH  

857003 TW 1 0 0 1 0 Red Slip Jug LC-EH  

857001 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Open shape LC-EH  

857001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Black None Pot LC-EH?  

857002 HW 10 10 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

857005 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

859102 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

859102 HW 5 3 1 0 1 Red coarse None Pot LC-EH?  

853301 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

853401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red slip Closed shape LC-EH?  

853401 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?  

853401 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

853402 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

853402 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Closed shape? LC-EH?  

856801 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

856802 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro Slip Open shape LC-EH?  

856802 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red Slip ? LC-EH?  

856802 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

856802 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light None ? LC-EH?  

856901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Closed vessel LC-EH?  

856901 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

857001 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

857001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown Slip Closed shape LC-EH?  

857001 IN 7 7 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

857001 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

857001 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape LC-EH?  

857001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip ? LC-EH?  

857002 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red coarse None Closed shape LC-EH?  

857002 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red Smoothed ? LC-EH?  

857003 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape LC-EH?  

857003 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

857003 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None ? LC-EH?  
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857003 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

857004 IN 13 13 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

857004 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red pyro None ? LC-EH?  

857004 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Closed shape LC-EH? 244

857005 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

859101 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape LC-EH?  

859102 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red pyro None ? LC-EH?  

859102 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

859102 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Closed shape LC-EH?  

859201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

859201 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

859202 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape LC-EH?  

859203 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

859203 IN 14 14 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

859204 IN 13 13 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

859204 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red pyro None ? LC-EH?  

859204 IN 9 9 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape LC-EH?  

859204 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mIca None ? LC-EH?  

859205 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None ? LC-EH?  

859205 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Closed shape LC-EH?  

859205 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

859301 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

859401 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

859401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape LC-EH?  

853301 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean? Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

853401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

853401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Amphora LC-EH?  

853401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None Amphora? LC-EH?  

853401 TR 5 4 0 1 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH? 217

853401 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

853402 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

853402 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Brown coarse None Amphora? LC-EH?  

853402 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

853402 TR 4 3 0 1 0 Light Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

853402 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Amphora LC-EH?  

853402 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

856801 TR 2 1 1 0 0 Light Slip Amphora LC-EH? 225

856801 TR 5 4 1 0 0 Thasian? None Amphora LC-EH? 223

856802 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

856802 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH?  

856901 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Light Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

856901 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

856901 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH?  
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856901 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH?  

856901 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

857001 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

857001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse Slip Amphora LC-EH? 230

857001 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

857001 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH? 226

857001 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red mica Smoothed Amphora? LC-EH?  

857001 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Light Slip Amphora LC-EH? 227

857001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

857001 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

857001 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

857001 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH? 228

857001 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Knidian? None Amphora LC-EH? 224

857002 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

857002 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro Slip Amphora? LC-EH?  

857002 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

857002 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH?  231

857003 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

857003 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH?  

857003 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Light Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

857003 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

857003 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

857004 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

857004 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH?  

857005 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

857005 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

857005 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Red lime None Closed shape LC-EH?  

857005 TR 6 4 1 0 1 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

857005 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Amphora? LC-EH?  

857005 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Orange coarse None Amphora LC-EH?  

859101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

859101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

859101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

859101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Amphora LC-EH?  

859101 TR 5 5 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

859101 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

859102 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Orange pyro Smoothed Amphora LC-EH?  

859102 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Amphora LC-EH?  

859102 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

859102 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

859102 TR 9 9 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH? 219

859201 TR 9 8 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

859201 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  
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859201 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

859201 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

859201 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

859202 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

859202 TR 7 4 1 2 0 Herakleian none Amphora LC-EH? 233‑234

859203 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

859203 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red porous Slip Amphora? LC-EH?  

859203 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

859203 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora? LC-EH?  

859203 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Orange pyro None Amphora LC-EH?  

859203 TR 13 13 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

859203 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

859204 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Amphora LC-EH? 235

859204 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

859204 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Brown None Amphora LC-EH?  

859204 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH? 222

859204 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

859204 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red pyro None Amphora LC-EH?  

859204 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica Grooved Amphora LC-EH?  

859204 TR 13 11 0 2 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

859205 TR 7 7 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH? 220

859205 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

859205 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH?  

859301 TR 5 4 0 2 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

859301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

859301 TR 7 6 0 0 1 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

859301 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

859401 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

859401 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

853301 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Jug? LC-EH?  

853401 TW 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean Slip Jug LC-EH? 237

853402 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red Slip Bowl LC-EH? 246

853402 TW 2 0 0 1 1 Chersonesean? Slip Jug? LC-EH? 238‑239 

857001 TW 2 1 0 0 1 Chersonesean Slip Jug LC-EH? 240

857003 TW 2 0 0 1 1 Light Slip Jug LC-EH? 242‑243

857003 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Chersonesean Slip Jug LC-EH? 241

859102 TW 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Jug? LC-EH? 245

859203 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Decorated Open shape LC-EH?  

859204 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

859203 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Brown pyro None Pithos? LC-EH?  

859205 UT 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

857001 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape Byzantine?  

857001 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian Slip Jug EM  
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857002 TE 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Pibe? EM?  

857003 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern Glaze Tile Modern  

859102  1 0 0 0 0      

857003 IN 19 19 0 0 0 Red None ?   

859102 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Red None ?   

859201 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape   

859201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro Smoothed ?   

859201 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Red None ?   

859202 IN 14 14 0 0 0 Red None ?   

859204 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Closed shape   

856901 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

859203 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

859201 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Orange coarse None Amphora?   

859202 TR 8 6 0 2 0 Red Slip Amphora  232

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

859501 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

863801 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

856701 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

863701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape LC-EH?  

856701 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Herakleian none Amphora LC-EH? 218

856701 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Amphora? LC-EH?  

859501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

863701 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora? LC-EH?  

863801 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Herakleian? None Amphora? LC-EH? 236

863701 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Light Ribbed Jug LC-EH 249

863701 IN 1 0 0 0 0 Light red None ? ?  

863701 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

863801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light Slip ? ?  

863801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light pyro None Closed shape ?  

863801 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

856701 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

863801 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Light Slip Amphora ?  
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Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

877101 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaBlack Coomed Cup BA  250

874501 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

873802 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Brown coarse None Amphora LC-EH?  

873802 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 251

873701 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Closed shape EM  

873801 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian 2 Slip Closed shape EM  

885901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape ?  

885901 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

873802 LI 0 0 0 0 0      

DSP08-F04‑05

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

658101 AR 2 1 1 0 0 Light Red Slip Tile Modern

658101 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Brown Slip Amphora LC-EH 254

661701 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

661701 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Brown Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

880501 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Ribbed Closed shape EM 256

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

661601 HW 1 0 0 0 1 HwRed None Pot LC-EH 252

661601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light pyro None Closed shape LC-EH?  

661801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None Closed shape LC-EH?  

661601 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

661801 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH? 253

661601 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Red None Jug LC-EH? 255

880401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian? None Closed shape EM?  

DSP08-F04‑06

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

652604 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaRed None Pot Late BA 259
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652604 HW 2 1 1 0 0 BaCoarse none Pot Late BA 257‑258

652604 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaCoarse None Bowl Late BA 260 

652201 TW 2 0 0 2 0 Red None Jug LC-H 262‑263

652601 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

652602 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

652603 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

652604 HW 11 11 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

652604 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey Polished Open shape? LC-EH  

652605 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

652606 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

652601 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH  

652201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None ? LC-EH?  

652604 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None ? LC-EH?  

652604 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

652602 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Jug LC-EH? 264

652604 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora? LC-EH?  

652604 TR 6 6 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

652604 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red pyro Slip Bowl LC-EH? 265 

652605 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red lime Slip Closed shape Medieval?  

652605 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape Medieval?  

652201 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Red None Amphora? Medieval?  

652604 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red Slip Amphora Medieval? 261

652101 TW 1 0 0 1 0 Red Slip Jug? EM 266

652501 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Open shape EM  

652602 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Open shape EM  

652101 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape ?  

652501 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light None ? ?  

652501 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

652601 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape ?  

652601 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape ?  

652602 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape ?  

652603 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape ?  

652604 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? ?  

652604 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

652604 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None ? ?  

652605 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape ?  

652605 IN 1 0 0 1 0 Red None ? ?  

652605 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

652605 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red lime None Closed shape ?  

652501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora ?  
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Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

652701 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Chersonesean Slip Jug LC-EH?  

652301 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape? ?  

652701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Closed shape ?  

DSP08-F04‑07

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

649201 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

649202 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Red impressed Pot LC-EH  

649202 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

649202 HW 15 15 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

649202 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

649203 HW 7 6 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

649205 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

649302 HW 17 16 1 0 0 Black None Pot LC-EH 268

649302 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

649302 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

649303 HW 21 20 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH 269

649401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None ? LC-EH  

649401 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

649401 HW 8 8 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

649402 HW 15 15 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

649402 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

649201 HW 10 9 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

649204 HW 5 4 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

649204 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Black None Pot LC-EH?  

649204 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Closed shape? LC-EH?  

649301 HW 9 9 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

649301 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Open shape LC-EH? 267

649303 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Black None Pot LC-EH?  

649391 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Black Grooved Pot LC-EH?  

649391 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Pot LC-EH?  

649201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Closed shape LC-EH?  

649201 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

649201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red none ? LC-EH?  

649201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Closed shape LC-EH?  

649202 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

649202 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

649202 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  
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649203 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

649204 IN 16 16 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

649204 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro Slip Closed shape LC-EH?  

649204 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

649204 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?  

649204 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

649205 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

649301 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

649302 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None ? LC-EH?  

649303 IN 9 9 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

649401 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

649402 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro Slip Closed shape LC-EH?  

649201 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

649201 TR 5 5 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

649201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro Slip Amphora? LC-EH?  

649201 TR 6 5 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

649201 TR 11 9 1 0 1 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

649202 TR 9 8 0 1 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH? 277

649202 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

649202 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

649202 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

649202 TR 11 11 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

649202 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH? 276

649203 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

649203 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red pyro Slip Amphora? LC-EH?  

649203 TR 5 4 1 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH? 273

649204 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Red mica Smoothed Amphora LC-EH?  

649204 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Brown coarse Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

649204 TR 12 12 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

649204 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

649204 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

649205 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

649301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

649301 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH? 274

649301 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

649302 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH?  

649302 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

649302 TR 5 4 0 1 0 Thasian None Amphora? LC-EH? 275

649302 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

649302 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 278

649303 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Grey Smoothed Amphora? LC-EH?  

649303 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

649303 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red mica Smoothed Amphora LC-EH?  
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649303 TR 3 2 0 1 0 Red slip Amphora LC-EH? 280

649303 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Herakleian Smoothed Amphora LC-EH?  

649391 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

649391 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?  

649391 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

649391 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

649401 TR 8 8 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

649401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora? LC-EH?  

649401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?  

649401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean? Smoothed Amphora LC-EH?  

649402 TR 2 1 1 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH? 272

649402 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red pyro None Amphora LC-EH?  

649205 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Flask LC-EH? 282

649201 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Open shape LC-EH?  

649302 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape Byzantine?  

649204 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Red Slip Jug? Byzantine?  

649302 BO 1 0 0 0 0      

649201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Black Grooved Closed shape? ?  

649204 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse Slip ? ?  

649205 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape ?  

649302 IN 9 9 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

649302 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red mica None ? ?  

649402 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

649201 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

649202 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

649202 LI 3 0 0 0 0      

649204 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

649204 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

649205 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

649302 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

649303 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

649303 LI 2 2 0 0 0      

649391 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

649401 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

649204 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Brown sand Smoothed Amphora? ?  

649302 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Red None Amphora ? 279

649302 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Amphora ?  

649302 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red Smoothed Amphora ?  

649204 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica Slip Bowl? ?  
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Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

647601 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

647801 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Black None Pot LC-EH  

649001 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

649101 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Light None Pot LC-EH  

649102 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

649102 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

649103 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

649103 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH  

649103 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

649501 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

660701 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Red Slip Jug LC-EH  

649001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Closed shape LC-EH?  

649001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

649102 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

649103 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Closed shape LC-EH?  

649103 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Closed shape LC-EH?  

649103 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse slip None Closed shape LC-EH?  

649501 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

659701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

647801 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH? 271

647801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica Smoothed Amphora LC-EH?  

648001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian none Amphora LC-EH?  

648001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Light mica None Amphora? LC-EH?  

649001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

649101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

649101 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Amphora LC-EH?  

649101 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

649102 TR 4 4 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

660601 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red Slip Bowl LC-EH?  

647701 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Red pyro None Open shape? LC-EH?  

647701 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Red coarse 
modern

None Tile Medieval?  

647601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Grooved Closed shape? Medieval?  

647701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica impressed Closed shape? Medieval?  

647501 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse mica None ? ?  

647601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

647701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown coarse None Closed shape ?  

647801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

648001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

649001 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape ?  

649101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape ?  

649101 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

649103 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

649103 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip ? ?  

649501 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

650601 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red Smoothed Amphora

650601 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Brown Gold 
Mica

None Amphora? LC-EH?

650601 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Light None Amphora? LC-EH 281

650601 HW 9 9 0 0 0 Grey None

650601 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Sinopean Slip Louterion LC-EH?

650601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape

650601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Pyro None Closed shape

650601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?

650602 BO 1 1 0 0 0

650602 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH

650602 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH

650602 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Pyro Wash Amphora LC-EH

650602 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH

650602 HW 5 5 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

650602 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Red Relief Pot LC-EH

650602 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH

650602 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red Mica None Closed shape LC-EH

650602 IN 7 7 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

650701 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

650701 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH

650701 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH

650701 HW 8 7 1 0 0 Grey Impressed Pot LC-EH

650701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Mica None Closed shape LC-EH

650701 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

650702 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

650702 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH

650702 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora? LC-EH

650702 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH

650702 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora? LC-EH

650702 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

650702 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH

650702 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH

650702 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape Byzantine?

650702 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape LC-EH

650702 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH

650702 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Mica None Closed shape LC-EH

650702 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Mica None ? LC-EH

650702 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH

650703 TR 2 0 0 1 1 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH 270

87620_dzarylgac.indb   324 23-04-2012   20:36:08



	 Appendix 2A Finds per site	 325

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

660601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

660701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse None Closed shape ?  

647501 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

647601 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

648001 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

DSP08-F05‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

902401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

902501 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

902401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Closed shape LC-EH?  

902401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red golden 
mica

None Amphora LC-EH?  

902401 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

902501 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

902501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

902501 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Tatarian Glazed Plate EM 286

902501 IN 5 4 1 0 0 Tatarian None Closed shape EM?  

902401 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Slip Closed shape EM?  

902401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

902401 IN 1 1 0 0 0  None ? ?  

902501 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape ?  

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

901301 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

902601 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Knidian? Slip Amphora LC-EH? 283

902601 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 284

902801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian None Closed shape EM  

902601 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Closed shape EM  

902801 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian Slip Jug EM 285

902801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

902601 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

87620_dzarylgac.indb   325 23-04-2012   20:36:08



326	 S. Handberg	

DSP08-F06‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

920211 HW 18 18 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot BA  

920001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaRed None Pot BA?  

920001 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920003 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey burnished  BA?  

920003 HW 9 9 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920003 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaCoarse None Pot BA?  

920007 HW 4 4 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920007 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaRed None Pot BA?  

920007 HW 11 11 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920103 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot BA?  

920103 HW 10 10 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920103 HW 1 0 0 1 0 BaGrey None Pot BA? 320

920103 HW 2 1 1 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920103 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaRed Incised Pot BA?  

920104 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaRed Incised Pot BA?  

920104 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920105 HW 27 27 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920106 HW 6 5 1 0 0 BaBlack None Pot LBA? 323

920106 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaRed None Pot BA?  

920106 HW 17 17 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920106 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Smoothed ? BA?  

920107 HW 3 2 1 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920107 HW 0 0 0 0 0 BaRed None Pot BA?  

920108 HW 4 4 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920108 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Polished Pot BA?  

920109 HW 12 12 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920109 HW 12 12 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920109 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Impressed Pot BA? 301

920109 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot BA?  

920109 HW 15 15 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920110 HW 13 13 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920111 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920111 HW 5 5 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Incised Pot BA?  

920203 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaRed Polished Pot BA?  

920202 HW 6 5 1 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA? 334

920202 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaGrey Incised Pot BA 333

920205 HW 11 10 1 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA? 335

920206 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  
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920207 HW 12 11 1 0 0 BaGrey impressed Pot BA? 289

920209 HW 18 18 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920210 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaRed None Pot BA?  

920210 HW 15 13 2 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA? 290, 303

920210 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920211 HW 10 10 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920211 HW 15 13 2 0 0 BaBlack None Pot LBA? 337, 340

920211 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaBlack None Cup LBA? 339 

920211 HW 1 1 1 0 0 BaBlack None Frying pan LBA 338

920211 HW 16 13 3 0 0 BaBlack None Pot LBA?

920301 HW 6 6 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920301 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Incised Pot BA?  

920302 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaRed None Pot BA?  

920302 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaCoarse None Pot BA?  

920302 HW 9 9 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920302 HW 13 13 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920701 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920701 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920701 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Incised Pot BA?  

920701 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920701 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920701 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaRed None Pot BA?  

920702 HW 4 4 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920703 HW 13 13 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920703 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA?  

920801 HW 16 14 1 0 1 BaGrey None Pot LBA? 347, 364

920801 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Polished Pot BA? 365

920801 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Relief Pot BA? 344

920802 HW 29 28 1 0 0 BaRed None Pot Middle/Late 
BA?

308

920802 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaRed Burnished  BA?  

920802 HW 17 14 3 0 0 BaBlack None Pot BA? 293, 348, 
350 

920802 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaCoarse None Pot BA?  

920802 HW 213 207 6 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA 351‑355, 
366

920802 HW 1 1 BaGrey Impressed Pot BA 311

920901 HW 13 13 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920902 HW 7 7 0 0 0 BaRed none Pot BA?

920902 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaRed Nail Pot BA? 359

920902 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaCoarse None Pot BA?  

921901 HW 2 1 1 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA? 368

921901 HW 5 5 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

920202 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaBlack None Bowl? BA? 363
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920101 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaBlack Coombed Pot Middle BA 287‑288

920101 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Cord Pot Middle BA 298

920102 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Impressed Pot Middle BA  

920702 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaBlack None Kitchen Vessel Middle BA 291

920802 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Impressed Pot Middle BA 294

920902 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Incised Pot Middle BA 295

920101 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaBlack Incised Pot Middle BA?  

920101 HW 9 9 0 0 0 BaRed None Pot Middle BA?  

920101 HW 8 7 0 0 1 BaBlack Grooved Pot BA 362

920211 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Impressed Pot Middle BA? 304

920802 HW 7 7 0 0 0 BaBlack Incised Pot Middle BA?

920002 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Incised Pot Middle/
Late BA

296

920101 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaRed Cord ? Middle/
Late BA

297

920101 HW 10 9 1 0 0 BaBlack Impressed
Cord

Pot Middle/
Late BA

316, 318

920301 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey impressed Pot Middle/
Late BA

306

920801 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaBlack None Pot Middle/
Late BA

307

920902 HW 39 36 2 0 1 BaGrey None Pot Middle/
Late BA

312, 367

921902 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Impressed
Cord

Pot Middle/
Late BA

 313

921902 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaGrey None Pot Middle/
Late BA

 314

920001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Impressed Pot Late BA  

920001 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920001 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920001 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA  

920003 HW 7 7 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920004 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Frooved Pot Late BA  

920005 HW 6 6 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920007 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920007 HW 5 5 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920102 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA  

920102 HW 10 10 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot Late BA  

920102 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Incised Pot Late BA 319

920102 HW 17 17 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920103 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Cord 
Decoration

Pot Late BA 299

920103 HW 3 2 1 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA  

920103 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Incised Pot Late BA  

920104 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920104 HW 4 4 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA  
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920105 HW 14 14 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920105 HW 14 14 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920106 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Impressed Pot Late BA 300

920106 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaRed Impressed Pot Late BA 321‑322

920106 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaRed Incised Pot Late BA 324

920106 HW 9 9 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920107 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaRed Grooved Pot Late BA  

920108 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920109 HW 6 5 1 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA 326

920109 HW 14 10 4 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA 327‑330 

920109 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaGrey Impressed Pot Late BA 325

920110 HW 11 11 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA  

920110 HW 16 15 1 0 0 BaGrey Grooved  Late BA  

920111 HW 7 7 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920111 HW 4 4 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA  

920201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Impressed Pot Late BA  

920201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Impressed Pot Late BA  

920201 HW 24 24 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920201 HW 24 24 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot Late BA  

920202 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920203 HW 6 6 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920205 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaGrey Incised Pot Late BA  

920205 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920206 HW 4 4 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920207 HW 9 9 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920207 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaGrey Impressed Pot Late BA 302, 336 

920208 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920210 HW 25 25 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920210 HW 8 8 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA  

920210 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Incised Pot Late BA  

920210 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Brown None Bowl Hellenisic 374

920211 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA  

920211 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Relief Pot Late BA  341

920211 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaBlack Incised Pot Middle/Late 
BA

305

920302 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA  

920302 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920302 HW 5 5 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot Late BA  

920302 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA  

920701 HW 8 7 1 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Bowl Late BA 342

920701 HW 6 6 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920701 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920702 HW 4 4 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  
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920703 HW 5 5 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920801 HW 15 14 1 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA 345

920801 HW 4 1 3 0 0 BaBlack Impressed Pot Late BA 346 

920801 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Incised Pot Late BA  

920801 HW 1 1 1 0 0 BaGrey incised Pot Late BA  

920802 HW 121 121 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920802 HW 17 17 0 0 0 BaRed Grooved Pot Late BA  

920802 HW 13 12 1 0 0 BaGrey Incised Pot Late BA 292

920902 HW 17 17 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

920902 HW 2 0 2 0 0 BaGrey None Bowl Late BA 356, 358

921801 HW 4 3 1 0 0 BaBlack None Pot Late BA 360

921901 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

921901 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA  

921901 HW 17 16 1 0 0 BaGrey None Pot Late BA 361

920001 HW 13 13 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot Late BA?  

920005 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Burnished  Late BA? 315

920101 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaRed None Bowl Late BA? 317

920110 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaGrey None Frying pan? Late BA? 331

920110 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Incised Pot Late BA?  

920201 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaCoarse None Pot Late BA? 332

920201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Coombed Pot Late BA?  

920201 HW 2 1 0 0 1 BaBlack None Pot Late BA?  

920201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Relief Open shape Late BA?  

920701 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA?  

920702 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaBlack None Bowl Late BA? 343

920802 HW 4 4 0 0 0 BaGrey Impressed Pot Late BA? 349

920802 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaBlack Impressed Cup? Late BA? 309‑310

920902 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaBlack None Pot Late BA? 357

920002 HW 10 9 1 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH 371

920005 HW 15 14 1 0 0 Brown None Pot LC-EH 372

920702 HW 14 13 1 0 0 Brown None Pot LC-EH 375

920702 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Brown None Pot LC-EH 376

920801 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Grey none Pot LC-EH 378

920801 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Brown Impressed Pot LC-EH 377

920802 TW 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Jug? LC-EH 383

920001 HW 9 8 0 0 1 Grey None Pot LC-EH? 370

920201 HW 4 3 1 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

920703 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey Relief Pot LC-EH?  

920802 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Grey None Jug LC-EH 379

920802 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Pot LC-EH 381

920802 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH 380

920004 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  LC-EH?  

920007 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  
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920107 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  LC-EH?  

920109 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

920203 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mIca None  LC-EH?  

920207 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  LC-EH?  

920211 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  LC-EH?  

920701 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None  LC-EH?  

920802 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape LC-EH?  

920902 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

920007 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

920007 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

920104 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

920201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora? LC-EH?  

920302 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

920902 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?  

920902 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

921901 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH? 382

920001 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Bowl? LC-EH?  

920101 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Grooved  Byzantine?  

920003 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Tile EM  

920109 TW 1 0 0 1 0 Tatarian None Jug? EM  

920201 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Ribbed Jug EM?  

920101 AR 2 2 0 0 0 Red None  Modern  

920103 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern  

920103 AR 1 1 0 0 0    Modern  

920211 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Brick Modern  

920206 AR 1 1 0 0 0      

920703 AR 1 1 0 0 0      

920102 BO 1 0 0 0 0      

920111 BO 1 1 0 0 0      

920701 BO 1 1 0 0 0      

920001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot ?  

920001 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Black None Pot ?  

920004 HW 8 8 0 0 0 Grey None Pot ?  

920005 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot ?  

920006 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Grey None Pot ?  

920101 HW 21 21 0 0 0 Grey None Pot ?  

920101 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot ?  

920104 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot ?  

920105 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot ?  

920107 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot ?  

920107 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot ?  

920109 HW 2 1 1 0 0 Brown None Pot ? 373

920109 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot ?  
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920110 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red Grooved Pot ?  

920110 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot ?  

920111 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot ?  

920111 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot ?  

920208 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Black None Pot ?  

920208 HW 10 10 0 0 0 Grey None Pot ?  

920211 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot ?  

920701 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Grey None Pot ?  

920702 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot ?  

920001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape ?  

920003 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None  ?  

920005 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red mica None  ?  

920103 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None  ?  

920105 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  ?  

920107 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None  ?  

920109 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

920110 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None  ?  

920201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

920802 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None  ?  

920001 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

920002 LI 3 0 0 0 0      

920005 LI 2 0 0 0 0      

920007 LI 2 0 0 0 0      

920101 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

920103 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

920104 LI 5 0 0 0 0      

920105 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

920106 LI 2 0 0 0 0      

920108 LI 3 0 0 0 0      

920109 LI 3 0 0 0 0      

920110 LI 5 0 0 0 0      

920201 LI 3 0 0 0 0      

920204 LI 3 0 0 0 0      

920208 LI 2 2 0 0 0      

920209 LI 2 0 0 0 0      

920701 LI 5 0 0 0 0      

920702 LI 3 0 0 0 0      

920801 LI 2 2 0 0 0      

920802 LI 51 2 0 0 0      

920902 LI 4 0 0 0 0      

921901 LI 4 0 0 0 0      
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Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

921701 HW 1 0 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

921001 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

921001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

DSP08-F06‑02

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

922601 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

922701 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Grey mica None Amphora? LC-EH?  

DSP08-F06‑03

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

904501 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

904501 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

904501 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Herakleian Slip Amphora LC-EH? 385

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

905001 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Coarse Impressed Pot LC-EH 384

904401 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH? 386

904401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

905001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

905001 LI 1 1 0 0 0      
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DSP07-H01‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

306001 HW 1 0 0 0 0 HwGrey2   LC-EH  

305001 IN 1 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

305201 IN 1 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

305401 IN 1 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

305601 IN 1 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

305901 IN 1 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

305301 TR 1 0 0 0 0 Sinopean  Amphora LC-EH  

305801 TR 1 0 0 0 0 Sinopean  Amphora LC-EH  

304301 IN 1 0 0 0 0    LC-EH?  

304601 IN 3 0 0 0 0    LC-EH?  

304901 IN 1 0 0 0 0    Modern?  

305701 IN 1 0 0 0 0    Modern?  

304501 IN 1 0 0 0 0      

305101 IN 1 0 0 0 0      

305501 IN 1 0 0 0 0      
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DSP07-H01‑01.

Feature 5. Excavation finds

Findslist 6. In a stone premise on a site of ancient settlement

No. Description Quantity Cat. Note

1 Reddish-brown clay body fr. 4

2a Handmade rim 1 400 BA

2b Handmade grey polished body frs. 2 397‑398 BA

2c Handmade ribbed and smoothed body frs. 2 BA

2d Handmade ribbed body frs. 2 399

3 Animal bones 14

4 Grape snails (Helix vulgaris)

Material from a layer of a stone blockage above floor (Layer 2), 0.5‑0.7 m 

5 Body fr. of Heraclean amphora 1

6 Body fr. of Mediterranean amphora with fine mica inclusions 1 

7 Body fr. of amphora? 1

8 Handmade smoothed moulded body fr. 1 BA

9 Bones of animals 31

10 Grape snails (Helix vulgaris) 2

Material from a friable layer of yellow clay with ashes (layer 3) Above a floor of a room, below a stone blockage

No. Description Quantity Cat. Note

11 Body fr. of brown-clay amphora 1

12 Handmade rim with dark interior 1 BA 

13 Handmade ribbed body fr. of dark clay 1

14 Bones of animals 33

15 Grape snails (Helix vulgaris) 12

Dense yellow clay (layer 4) above continental clay. Depth 0.7‑0.8 m

16 Handmade red-clay body fr. 1

17 Bones of animals 3

18 Grape snails (Helix vulgaris) 2
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Feature 18. Excavation finds

Finds list 1. Material from filling of pit 1

No. Description Quantity Cat. Note

1a Rim of Chersonesean amphora 1 395 Traces of secondary firing

1b Body frs. of Chersonesean amphora 7 Traces of secondary firing

2a Rim of Thasian amphora 1 396 Traces of secondary firing

2b Body of Thasian amphora 1

3 Body frs. of red-clay jugs with light slip 2

4a Handmade rim with rough surface. Brown clay with grog 
and grits

1 391

4b Handmade base with rough surface. Brown clay with grog 
and grits

1

4c Handmade body frs. with rough surface. Brown clay with 
grog and grits

11

5a Handmade rim of yellow clay with pinched decoration 1 389

5b Handmade base of yellow clay 1 392

5c Handmade body frs. of yellow clay 19

6 Handmade rim with impressed finger decoration. Coarse clay 
with shell inclusions

1 393

7 Handmade rims of brown clay with grit 3 394 Two joining

8 Handmade rim of bowl 1

9 Handmade body fr. with smoothed exterior 1

10 Fired clay from kiln? 2

11 Animal bones 8

12 Grape snails (Helix vulgaris) 1

Finds list 2. material from turf above yellow clay and above Pit 1

No. Description Quantity Cat. Note

1a Handmade rim with impressed finger decoration 1 388

1b Handmade body frs. 4

Finds list 3. The Same. In east extension to trench 1 above Pit 1 (or the top of the hole)

No. Description Quantity Cat. Note

1 Body fr. of Thasian amphora 1

2 Body fr. of red-clay jug 1

3 Handmade body frs. 4

Findslist 4. material from turf above yellow clay layer over entire trench. Depth up to 0.3 m

No. Description Quantity Cat. Note

1 Body fr. of Heraclean amphora 1

2 Body frs. of Chersonesean? amphora 6

3 Amphora/jug? of pale brown clay with grey temper 2

4a Handmade body frs. from different vessels 40

4b Handmade bases of pale brown clay with chrushed shells 2 387 Possibly, from one vessel

5 Bones of animals 2

6 Grape snails (Helix vulgaris) 16

Finds list 5. Material from filling of Pit 1

No. Description Quantity Cat. Note
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1 Body fr. of Mediterranean amphora of red clay with yellow 
mica and pyrite and dark slip

1

2 Body frs. of Sinopean amphora with pale slip 2

3 Body fr. of thick-walled Mediterranean? Amphora of brown 
clay with benthonic 1

4a Handmade body frs. from two-three vessels tempered with 
grog

7

4b Handmade base frs. 2 390 Joining

5 Animal bones 1

DSP07-H02‑01

Finds table core and adjacent units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

307701 IN 0 0 0 0 0    BA  

308001 HW 5 5 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

308201 ? 0 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

307701 IN 20 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

307801 IN 3 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

308201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Black None Pot LC-EH?  

308201 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

308201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape LC-EH?  

308201 IN 20 20 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

308201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Orange None Amphora LC-EH?  

308201 TR 13 12 1 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

308201 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

308201 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Red coarse None Amphora LC-EH?  

308201 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Brown Wash Amphora LC-EH?  

307901 IN 1 0 0 0 0    Medieval?  

DSP07-H04‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

306801 IN 1 0 0 0 0 LC-EH  

306901 IN 1 0 0 0 0 LC-EH  

307001 IN 1 0 0 0 0 LC-EH  

307101 IN 1 0 0 0 0 LC-EH  

307201 IN 1 0 0 0 0 LC-EH  
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DSP07-H04‑02

Finds table core units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

307501 IN 1 0 0 1 0 EM? 401

DSP07-H04‑03

Finds table core units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

307401 IN 1 0 0 0 0  

DSP07-H06‑01

Finds table core units (2007 FL8, 3085, 20002/01‑02, 20007/02‑03, 3201‑03)

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

308501 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey polished Closed shape? LC-EH  

320101 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

2000201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

320201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Black Polished Closed shape? LC-EH?  

320301 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

2000202 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

2000703 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? Medieval?  

308501 BO 2 2 0 0 0      

2000702 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

2007 
FL8

HW 6 6 0 0 0 poorly 
expressed 
horizontal 
layer

Pot BA

DSP07-H07‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

306201 IN 2 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

306301 IN 3 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

2007 
FL9

IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red   Jug ?  

2007 
FL9

IN 2 2 0 0 0 Reddish   Jug  +  
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DSP07-H07‑02

Finds table core units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2007 
FL10

TR 5 5 0 0 0 Red  Amphora? ?  

2007 
FL10

TR 1 1 0 0 0 Light red  Amphora? ?  

2007 
FL10

TR 1 1 0 0 0 Light  Amphora? ?  

2007 
FL10

TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red  Jug ?  

DSP08-H07‑03

Finds table core units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2006503 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

322101 IN 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian Combing Jug or flask? EM 402

322101 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Interior 
clear glaze

? EM  

322101 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Interior 
green glaze

? EM  

322101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian watery 
selfslip

? EM?  

322101 HW 1 1 0 0 0   ? ?  

322101 IN 1 1 0 0 0   ? ?  

2006401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

2006501 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

2006502 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  ?  

2006504 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  
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DSP07-H08‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2001302 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot BA  

2001302 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot BA  

2001402 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot BA  

309501 HW 4 4 0 0 0  Incised Pot BA  

2001301 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

2001501 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

2001503 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

2001504 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red none Pot LC-EH  

2001506 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

2001507 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

2001510 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Pot LC-EH  

2001601 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

2001602 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

2001604 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

2001502 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

2001603 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian None Closed shape? EM?  

2001401 BO 1 1 0 0 0      

2001509 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Black None ? ?  

2001508 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

2007 
FL11

HW 15 13 2 0 0

2007 
FL12

HW 13 13 0 0 0 BA

Feature 2. Excavations finds

Bag 18: Top soil: 0‑0.2 m

No. Description Quantity Cat. Notes

# Animal bones, smaller frs. App 10

# Snail 1

Bag 19: Level: 0.2‑0.3 m

No. Description Quantity Cat.

1 Handmade body fr. with two rows of slanting dots stamped 
with a hollow pointy instrument

1 404

2 Handmade body fr. decorated with two parallel lines of 
slanting grooves, primitive herring-bone pattern

1 405

3 Thick-walled Handmade body fr. with grooved/shaved 
interior

1 406

4 Handmade body frs., coarser exterior surface 3

5 Handmade body fr., finer exterior surface 1

# Animal bones, smaller frs. dominate, several burnt App 30
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# Snails 13

Bag 20: Extension on the SE side, level 0.2‑0.3 m

No. Description Quantity Cat.

1 Handmade body fr. with decoration stamped with 
instrument with rounded tip

1 407

2 Handmade body frs. 2

# Animal bones App 5

# Snail 4

Bag 21: Level 0.35‑0.45 m

No. Description Quantity Cat.

# Animal bones, some burnt App 40

# Snail 1

Bag 22: Level 0.45‑0.5 m (1)

No. Description Quantity Cat.

# Animal bones, some burnt App 40

Bag 23: Level 0.4 m

No. Description Quantity Cat.

# Animal bones 2

Bag 24: Level 0.45‑0.5 m (2)

No. Description Quantity Cat.

1 Handmade body fr. with row of triangular stamped 
decoration

1 408

2 Undecorated Handmade body frs. from same vessel 3

3 Assorted undecorated Handmade body frs. 4

# Animal bones, some burnt App 15

Bag 25: Level 0.45‑0.6 m

No. Description Quantity Cat.

# Animal bones App 10

Bag 26: Level 0.6‑0.65 m

No. Description Quantity Cat.

1 Tiny Handmade body fr. 1

# Animal bones App 5

Bag 32: Level 0.3‑0.4 m

No. Description Quantity Cat.

1 Handmade body fr. with grooved/shaved interior and exterior 
decoration in the form of row of vertical grooves framed with 
horizontal groove

1 409

# Animal bones App 7

Feature 7. Excavations finds

Bag 27: Top soil 0‑0.25 m

No. Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Handmade rim, open vessel 1 410

2 Handmade rim, closed vessel 1 411
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3 Handmade base, very thick 1 412

4 Handmade base 1 413

5 Handmade body fr. with repair hole 1 414

6 Assorted undecorated handmade body frs. 13

# Animal bones App 20

Bag 28: Level 0.2 m, stone debris

No. Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Handmade base, joining 2 415

2 Handmade rim 1 416

3 Handmade body fr. with row of slanting stamped lines 1 417

4 Assorted undecorated handmade body frs. 7

# Animal bones App 10

Bag 29: Level 0.25 m (1)

No. Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Handmade base 1 418

2 Handmade rim, closed vessel, joining 3 419

3 Handmade rim, large closed vessel 1 420

4 Handmade rim, open vessel 2 421

5 Handmade body fr. possible gossam 1 422

6 Assorted undecorated handmade body frs. 18

# Animal bones App 20

Bag 30: Level 0.25 m (2)

No. Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Assorted undecorated handmade body frs. 8

# Animal bones App 30

Bag 31: Floor level, 0.3 m

No. Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Handmade rim, closed vessel 1 423

2 Handmade rim, closed vessel 1 424

3 Handmade rim, open vessel with stamped decoration on the 
rim

1 427

4 Handmade rim, open vessel 1 425

5 Handmade rim, open vessel 1 426

6 Handmade rim, open vessel 1 428

7 Handmade rim, closed vessel, thin-walled 1 429

8 Handmade rim, open vessel, possibly lid 1 430

9 Handmade body fr. with burnished interior 1

10 Fr. of stone axe 1 431

11 Micro-lith 1 432

12 Assorted undecorated handmade body frs. 26

# Animal bones App 30

# Snail 1
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DSP07-H08‑02

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2001802 UT 1 0 0 0 1 Tatarian None ? EM 403

2001801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian? None Closed shape EM?  

DSP07-H09‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

308901 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey Grooved Pot LC-EH?  

308901 IN 9 9 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape Medieval?  

308801 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian 2 Slip ? EM  

308801 BO 2 2 0 0 0      

308801 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

309001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

2007 
FL14

HW 1 1 0 0 0 BA

87620_dzarylgac.indb   343 23-04-2012   20:36:24



344	 S. Handberg	

DSP07-H10‑01 AND DSP07-H18-01

Finds table core units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

308601 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH  

2007 
FL13

HW 1 0 1 0 0 Lime Pot LC-EH 444

2007 
FL13

HW 4 4 0 0 0 Red grog LC-EH

2007 
FL13

TR 6 6 0 0 0 Herakleian Amphora LC-EH

2007 
FL13

TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean Amphora LC-EH

2007 
FL13

TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian Amphora LC-EH

2007 
FL13

TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean? Amphora LC-EH

308401 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Light None Amphora LC-EH 435

308601 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Grey mica None Amphora LC-EH  

2007 
FL13

TR 4 4 0 0 0 Amphora LC-EH

2007 
FL13

TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Jug LC-EH

308401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey Burnished Closed shape BA? 433

308701 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Brown None Closed shape LC-EH?  

308401 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH? 434

308401 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Brown coarse None Jug EM 436

308601 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

Feature 2. Excavation finds

Find list 12: Layer 2: stone debris W of the wall, depth 0.2‑0.4 m

No. Description Number Cat.no. Notes

1 Frs. from toe, lower handle attachment and body of 
Chersonesean amphora. Clay reddish-brown with small 
inclusions of lime. Without engobe

5 447‑448 One vessel

2 Large body frs. of Chersonesean amphora. Clay light-
brown, with small and abundant inclusions of lime. Typical 
Chersonesean. Light-brown engobe (lighter than in the break 
of sherd)

4 One vessel

3 Shells of Helix 4
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Feature 5. Excavation finds

Find list 1: Top-soil layer, 0‑0.2 m

No. Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Body fr. of Sinopean amphora. 1 Broken in two parts

2 Body fr. of amphora with traces of repair hole. Clay gritty, 
with small inclusions of quartz, lime and brown particles

1

3 Small body frs. of red-clay jugs 2

4 Fr. of handmade(?) earthenware of unclear shape. Clay well 
fired, terracotta-coloured

1

5 Small body frs. of handmade vessels 2

6 Frs. of animal bones 4

7 Small bone frs. 2

Find list 2: Below top-soil layer, 0.2‑0.4 m 

№ Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Rim fr. of Chersonesean amphora, rounded on top. Engobe 
yellowish-green 

1 445

2 Body fr. of Chersonesean amphora 1 Same vessel as no. 1(?)

3 Body frs. of Chersonesean amphorai 3

4 Small handle fr. of Chersonesean amphora (split) 1

5 Body fr. of amphora. Fabric similar to FL 1/2. With quartz Same vessel as FL 1/2 (?)

6 Body frs. of red-clay amphora. Clay reddish-brown with 
inclusions of pyroxene

2

7 Small body frs. of amphora. Clay brown with inclusions of 
golden mica

1

8 Body fr. of amphora 1

9 Fr. from base with part of lower body of handmade pot 1

10 Body frs. of handmade vessels 3

11 Fr. of whetstone 1

12 Frs. of animal bones 5

13 Shells of Helix 8

Find list 3: Extension of the trench at its E side (above Pit 1). Humus layer, 0‑0.2 m

№ Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Body fr. of red-clay jug 1

Find list 4: Extension of the trench at its E side (above Pit 1). Below top-soil layer, 0.2‑0.4 m

№ Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Lower-body fr. of Chersonesean amphora 1

2 Body fr. of jug. Fabric similar to FL 3/1 1 Same vessel as FL 3/1 (?)

3 Body fr. of thin-walled jug. Clay dark-brown 1

4 Rim fr. of handmade pot, rounded on top. Oblique cuts on 
top, made by knife back or stick 

1 438

5 Body frs. of handmade vessel 2 Two different vessels; one is 
thick-walled

6 Animal tooth 1

7 Fr. of animal bone 1

8 Shell of small snail 1

9 Shell of Helix 1
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Find list 5: Pit 1, depth 0.4‑0.6 m

№ Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Rim and body frs. of Chersonesean amphora 2 446 Same vessel as FL 2/1, 2/2

2 Body frs. of Chersonesean amphorai. Clay with inclusions 
of pyroxene

2

3 Body frs. of Sinopean amphorai 2

4 Body frs. of amphorai 3

5 Body frs. of handmade vessels 4

5a Fr. of burned mud brick 1

6 Animal bones 16

Find list 6: Pit 1, depth 0.6‑0.97 m

№ Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Rim fr. of handmade pot, outer edge ornamented with 
finger impressions

1 439

2 Body frs. of handmade vessels 16

3 Animal bones 28

4 Grains of cereals 28

Find list 7: Control dig at the S edge of trench 1, depth 0.6‑0.7 m

№ Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Body fr. of Chersonesean (?) amphora 1

Find list 8: Extension of the trench at its N side. Top-soil layer, depth 0‑0.2 m

№ Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Body fr. of amphora. Clay reddish-brown with inclusions of 
lime, quartz and feldspar. Herakleian (?)

1

2 Body frs. of handmade vessels. Clay greyish-black with 
inclusions of lime and grog (little)

2

Find list 9: Pit 2. Extension of the trench at its N side (above Pit 1). Below top-soil layer, depth 0.2‑0.6 m (= Upper fill)

№ Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Body fr. of Chersonesean amphora 1 50 x 45 mm
Depth: 0.2‑0.4 m

2 Body fr. of amphora. Clay brown. Sparse inclusions of lime. 
Chersonesos

1 Depth: 0.2‑0.4 m

3 Small body fr. of amphorai. Clay reddish-brown 1 Depth: 0.2‑0.4 m

4 Splits from body of Chersonesean (?) amphora 2 Depth: 0.2‑0.4 m

5 Base fr. with ring-foot of black-glazed bowl or plate. Glaze 
black and dense beneath, brown on upper surface. Shallow 
glazed groove on resting surface

1 449 Depth: 0.2‑0.4 m Another 
fr. of this vessel was founded 
in the lower fill of the pit.
Drawing

6 Small body fr. of handmade vessel. Clay light-brown on the 
outer surface, grey on interior

1 Depth: 0.2‑0.4 m

7 Rim fr. of handmade thick-walled bowl. Clay two-layered 
in cross section, light-brown to reddish-brown on outer 
surface, dark-grey on interior. With inclusions of limestone

1 Depth: 0.4‑0.6 m

8 Body fr. of handmade pot 1 From handmade pot with 
applied decoration found in 
lower fill (joining).
Depth: 0.4‑0.6 m

Find list 10: Pit 2. Fill, 0.6‑1.15 m

№ Description Quantity Cat. Notes
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1 Body fr. of Chersonesean amphora. Typical Chersonesean 
clay with inclusions of lime

1 Depth: 0.75‑0.85 m

2 Body fr. of Chersonesean amphora. Clay brown from 
secondary exposure to fire. Traces of burning at the edge of 
sherd

1 Depth: 0.75‑0.85 m

3 Splits from body of amphora 1 Depth: 0.9 m

3a Fr. from floor of black-glazed bowl or plate. Glaze brown to 
black

1 449 Depth: 1.05‑1.07 m
Same vessel as FL 9/5

4 Rim fr. of handmade bowl, rounded on top. Clay porous 
due to burned organic inclusions. Light-brown on the 
surface, grey on interior 

1 437 Depth: 1.07 m

5 Body frs. of handmade pot 5 Depth: 1.05‑1.07; 0.9 m
From handmade pot with 
applied ornament found in 
lower fill

6 Body fr. of thick-walled handmade pot 1 Depth: 0.6‑0.75 m

7 Small body frs. of handmade vessels 3 Depth: 0.6‑0.75 m

8 Fragmentary whetstone 1 450

9 Animal bones 11 Depth: 0.6‑0.75 m; 
0.75‑0.85 m; 1.05‑1.07 m

Find list 11: Pit 2. Fill below stone blocking, 115‑136 cm

№ Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Neck frs. of Chersonesean amphora 2 Depth: 1.25‑1.3 m

2 Body frs. of Chersonesean amphorai. One with traces of 
burning

2 Depth: 1.25‑1.3 m

3 Body fr. of amphora. Fabric gritty, similar to Herakleian. 
Grey. Centre?

1 Depth: 1.15‑1.17 m

4 Body fr. of amphora. Clay brown, gritty with sparkles of 
quartz. Traces of burning on the outer surface and in break

1 Depth: 1.25‑1.3 m

5 Fragmentary handmade pot. Whole profile. Preservation 
about 60‑70%. Rounded, gently out-turned rim. Slightly 
raised base. Ornamented on rim by finger-nail impressions. 
On shoulder, four cone-like attachments

1 442 Depth: 1.25‑1.3 m
48 frs.,
36 of them joining frs.
Frs. of same pot- FL 9/8 and 
10/5

6 Base fr. with part of body of thick-walled handmade vessel 
(pot?)

1 443 Depth: 1.25‑1.3 m

7 Body frs. of handmade pot (?) 13 Depth: 1.25‑1.3; 1.35 m

8 Small body frs. of handmade vessels 2 Depth: 1.25‑1.3 m
Same vessel as FL 11/5 (?)

9 Animal bones and bones frs. 26 On the whole from depth 
1.25‑1.36 m

10 Shells of Helix 2 Depth: 1.15‑1.25 m; 
1.35‑1.36 m

11 Grains of cereals From lower fill
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SP07-H11‑01

Finds table core units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

308301 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA 451‑453

308302 HW 2 1 1 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA 454

308302 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chian? None Amphora Classical? 468

308301 HW 2 2 0 0 0 HwCoarse none Pot LC-EH  

308301 HW 1 0 1 0 0 HwRed Decoration Open shape LC-EH 489

309301 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

308301 TR 3 0 0 3 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH 460‑461, 
476

308301 TR 3 0 0 3 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH 473, 475, 
478

308301 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH 459, 462

308301 TR 2 0 2 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH 458, 474

308301 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Light brown None Amphora LC-EH 477

308301 TR 2 0 1 0 1 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH 456

308301 TR 3 0 0 1 2 Sinopean Slip Amphora LC-EH  

308302 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH  

308301 TR 4 1 0 2 2 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH 469, 
470‑472

308302 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Herakleian? slip? Amphora LC-EH 480

308302 TR 9 6 0 3 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH 463‑465 

308302 TR 2 0 0 2 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH 483‑484 

308302 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Sinopean Smoothed Amphora LC-EH  

308301 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Chersonesean Slip Jug LC-EH 485

308302 TW 2 2 0 0 0 Grey ware Glazed Jug LC-EH 486

309301 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Jug? LC-EH 487

308302 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Louterion LC-EH 488

308301 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Sinopean Slip Tile LC-EH? 455

308302 HW 9 7 0 0 2 HwGrey None Pot LC-EH? 490‑491 

308302 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian? None ? LC-EH? 467

308302 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown none Closed shape LC-EH?  

308302 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown Slip Closed shape LC-EH?  

308302 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Brown gold 
mica

None Closed shape LC-EH?  

308302 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Amphora? LC-EH?  

308302 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Closed shape LC-EH?  

309301 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

309301 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red none ? LC-EH?  

308301 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean? Slip Amphora LC-EH? 457

308301 TR 2 0 0 2 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 479

308301 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH? 466

308302 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red coarse mica none Amphora LC-EH? 481
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

308302 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red lime Gloss Amphora? LC-EH?  

308302 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red Smoothed Amphora? LC-EH?  

308302 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red slip Amphora LC-EH? 482

308302 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Light none Amphora? LC-EH?  

309301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

309301 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Basin? LC-EH?  

308302 TW 4 3 1 0 0 China Decorated Plate Modern  

308302 BO 1 0 0 0 0      

309301 BO 1 1 0 0 0      

309301 IR 3 3 0 0 0      

308301 LI 4 0 0 0 0      

308301 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

308302 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

309301 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

DSP07-H11‑02

Finds table core units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

309401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Pot LC-EH  

321801 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Polished Pot LC-EH  

309401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape LC-EH  

309401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse Relief ? BA? 492

309401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey Grooved Pot LC-EH?  

2005009 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

2005201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

2005402 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

2005404 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

309401 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

321801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

2005313 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

309401 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Sinopean? None Amphora LC-EH? 495 

309401 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red Slip Amphora 1st c. AD 500

309401 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

309401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chian? slip Amphora LC-EH?  

309401 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean? Slip Amphora LC-EH? 501

309401 TR 7 5 0 2 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH? 502‑504

321801 TR 2 0 0 2 0 Thasian? None Amphora LC-EH? 505

321801 TR 2 1 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH? 493

321801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Amphora LC-EH?  

321801 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red Slip Amphora Medieval? 507
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

321801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

2005012 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

2005103 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH?  

2005204 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora LC-EH?  

2005304 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

2005305 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

2005307 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH? 494

2005309 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

2005311 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

2005405 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

2005406 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 498

2005407 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

2005501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

2005502 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

321801 UT 1 0 1 0 0 Sinopean None Louterion LC-EH? 506

2005005 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian None  EM  

2005206 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian? None  EM  

2005303 IN 8 8 0 0 0 Tatarian None ? EM  

309401 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Cover tile EM?  

2005007 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Tatarian? None  EM?  

309401 IN 1 1 0 0 0    Modern  

2005108 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None  Modern  

2005004 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  Modern?  

2005110 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  Modern?  

309401 BO 1 0 0 0 0      

2005106 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot   

2005312 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot   

309401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Jug?   

2005001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005003 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Grey None ?   

2005006 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None    

2005006 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005007 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None    

2005008 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005010 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None    

2005012 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None    

2005013 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005014 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None    

2005015 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005016 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape   

2005017 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None    

2005101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005104 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2005107 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None    

2005202 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005203 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape   

2005205 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005302 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005303 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light None ?   

2005306 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005308 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005309 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005310 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape   

2005312 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape   

2005312 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Closed shape   

2005401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape   

2005403 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora   

2005504 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005102 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

2005105 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

2005201 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

2005002 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora?   

2005011 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Amphora   

2005109 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora  496

2005201 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora?   

2005301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Amphora?   

2005303 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora?  497

2005503 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora  499

Feature 9. Excavation finds

Layer 2: Grey ashy layer, 0.2‑0.45 m. All frs. have strong lime incrustations

No. Description Quantity Cat. Note

7 Body frs. of Chersonesean amphorai 5

8 Body frs. of Sinopean amphorai/jugs 2 522 One with hole from repair

9 Body frs. of jug of pale brown sandwich clay with mica 15 Samos?

10 Glossed Grey Ware rim of cup of poor quality 1 525

11a Handmade rim 2 509‑510

11b Handmade rim with circular impressions 1 511

11c Handmade flat bases 2 512‑513

11d Handmade body frs. 17

12 Rim of a handmade jug? 1 508

13 Grape snails 16

14 Bones of animals 22

Layer 3: Loamy sand, 0.4‑1.47 m. All frs. have strong lime incrustations 

No. Description Quantity Cat. Note
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15 Body frs. of Sinopean amphorai 19 From two amphoras

16 Body frs. of Thasian amphorai 8 From two amphoras

17 Body frs. of Chersonesean amphorai 7 527

18 Body fr. of Heraclean amphorai 1 526

19a Handle of Chersonesean jug 2 523

19b Body frs. of Chersonesean jugs 3

20 Body frs. of light brown jug 4

21 Large handmade rims of light brown clay with impressed 
finger decoration

2 514 Joining

22 Out-turned handmade rim of light brown clay with frequent 
impressed finger decoration 

1 519

23 Handmade rim of light brown clay with impressed finger 
decoration, black interior

1 518

24 Handmade rims of light brown clay with impressed finger 
decoration, black exterior, light interior. Slashed decoration 
on the shoulder

2 516‑517

25 Rim fr. of handmade bowl of light brown clay, lightly 
polished

1 515

26 Handmade body frs. 23

27 Frs. of Stone slabs, up to 12 × 10 × 1.7 cm 2 Imported, could be from 
southeastern Crimea

28 Small fr. of kiln 1

29 Bones of animals 42

30 Polished handle fr. of Chersonesean amphora 1 527

31 Body frs. of Chersonesean amphorai 6

32a Toe fr. of Heraclean amphorai 1

32b Body frs. of Heraclean amphorai 2

33 Body frs. of Sinopean amphorai 6 From two amphorai

34 Body frs. of Thasian amphorai 2

35 Body frs. of red clay amphorai 3

36a Mushroom-shaped rim fr. of light brown clay with mica and 
with greyish brown slip 

1 528

36b Body fr. of light brown clay with mica and with greyish 
brown slip

1 524 Mediterranean?

37 Body frs. of red clay jugs 2

38a Handmade slashed rim fr. 1 520

38b Handmade body frs. 6

38c Handmade flat base 1 521

39 Bones of animals 4
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DSP08-H12‑01

Finds table core units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2006308 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA?  

321001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

321201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

321501 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

2003510 HW 1 0 0 0 1 Red None Pot LC-EH 529

2003602 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

320901 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH 536

2006102 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

2006202 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

2006204 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Black None Pot LC-EH?  

2006305 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

2006309 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

2006312 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH? 530 

321101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

321201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

321501 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

2006101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  LC-EH?  

2006102 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  LC-EH?  

2006103 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

2006104 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  LC-EH?  

2006205 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  LC-EH?  

2006207 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

2006304 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  LC-EH?  

2006306 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  LC-EH?  

321401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chian? None Amphora LC-EH 531

2003603 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Brown coarse 
gold mica

None Amphora LC-EH?  

2003604 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?  

2003605 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian? None Amphora LC-EH?  

2003607 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

2003608 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

2003609 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

2003611 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

2006105 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 532

2006201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH?  

2006202 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

2006206 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

2006207 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

2006208 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 533

2006301 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 534
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2006303 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

2003508 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red coarse Grooved Amphora? Byzantine?

2003612 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora Medieval? 537

2006106 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian None  EM  

2006203 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Brick? Modern  

321601 ? 1 0 0 0 0      

321301 HW 1 1 0 0 0  None ?   

2006206 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot   

2003509 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2003601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ?   

2003606 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2006307 IN 1 1 0 0 0      

320801 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

2003610 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

2006302 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

2006310 LI 3 0 0 0 0      

2006311 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora?  535

Finds table adjacent units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2003613 TW 23 21 1 0 1 Tatarian None Pot EM?  

2003507 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None Brick Modern  

DSP08-H13‑01

Finds table core units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2004902 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian? None  LC-EH?  

2005902 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?  

2005903 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Thasian? None Amphora LC-EH? 538

2004901 IN 1 0 0 0 0 Tatarian? None  EM?  

2006002 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None Closed shape Modern  

2006002 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None ?   

2004903 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2005901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape   

2006001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape   

2006003 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape   

2006004 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ?   

87620_dzarylgac.indb   354 23-04-2012   20:36:33



	 Appendix 2A Finds per site	 355

DSP08-H14‑01

Finds table core and adjacent units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2004702 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaGrey Incised Pot BA?  

2004702 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Incised Pot BA?  

2004702 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

2004802 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

2004803 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

2004301 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 539

2004501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora LC-EH?  

2004502 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

2004801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Ribbed Amphora? Byzantine?  

2004601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian None ? EM  

2004701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Orange Slip Closed shape Modern?  

2004702 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot   

2004702 HW 1 1 0 0 0      

2004702 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Grey None Pot   

2004703 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None Pot   

2004702 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2004804 LI 1 1 0 0 0      
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Feature 2. Excavation finds

Layer 4: grey ashy layer, 0.4‑0.65 m

No. Description Quantity Cat. Note

1a Handmade black polished rim 44 547‑550, 
556‑557

BA

1b Handmade light polished rim 4 552, 555, 558 BA

1c Handmade light polished rim with horizontal moulding with 
impressed dots

2 554, 564 BA

1d Handmade black polished body fr. with impressed nail 
decoration

1 553 BA

1e Handmade black polished body frs. 48 559‑560 BA

1f Handmade light polished body frs. 4 BA

1g Handmade base frs. 4 543‑545 BA

2 Bones of animals 23

Layer 3: Material from the lower part of the stone debris, 0.65‑0.7 m, 0‑0.1 m above the bedrock.

3a Handmade lightly polished rims of light brown clay 2 551

3b Handmade body frs. 4

3c Handmade flat base 1 563

4a Handmade rim of light polished clay 1

4b Handmade shoulder frs. with horizontal moulding 3 540‑541, 561

4c Handmade ribbed body fr. 1 542

4d Handmade body frs. 13 562

4e Handmade flat base 1 546

5a Handmade grey polished rim 1

5b Handmade grey polished body frs. 4

6 Bones of animals 13 One lime encrusted

DSP08-H17‑01

Finds table core and adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

320401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   
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DSP08-H17‑02

Finds table core units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2000304 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

320501 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

2000301 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian red None Bowl? EM? 565 

320601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2000303 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

2000302 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red porous None Amphora   

DSP07-H19‑01

SW of Kurgan 3. Excavation finds

Finds list 7: Top soil, 0‑0.55 m

No. Description Quantity Cat. Notes

1 Body frs. of red-clay amphora, Chersonesean? 2 567

2 Body frs. of red-clay jugs 4

3 Handmade body fr. 1

On top of layer 2, 0.55 m

4 Body fr. of Thasian amphora 1

On the bedrock, 0.85 m

5 Toe of Chersonesea amphora 1 566 Ca. 350‑325 BC 
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DSP07-H19‑03

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2003618 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None ? LC-EH?  

2003604 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora? LC-EH?  

2003605 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Thasian? None Amphora? LC-EH?  

2003607 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

2003608 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

2003609 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

2003611 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH?  

2003615 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH?  

2003616 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

2003617 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora? LC-EH?  

2003612 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora Medieval?  

2003506 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Tatarian? None Closed shape EM?  

2003613 TW 23 21 1 0 1 Tatarian None Pot EM? 568‑569

2003505 IN 1 0 0 1 0 Red None ?  

2003606 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2003614 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2003610 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

DSP08-H19‑09

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2003501 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian? None Flask EM  

DSP08-H20‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2000902 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH  

2000904 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None  LC-EH  

2000901 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

2000903 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 571

2000904 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

2001103 LI 1 0 0 0 0      
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DSP08-H22‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2005702 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? ?

DSP08-H22‑02

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2005701 UT 6 3 3 0 0 Tatarian? Slip Pot EM 572

DSP08-H23‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2004202 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora?  573

DSP08-H23‑02

Finds table core units: 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2004106 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None    

2004201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

DSP08-H24‑01

Finds table core units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

321701 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Amphora LC-EH?  

Finds table adjacent units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2004004 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red pyro None ? LC-EH?  

2004003 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red Paint Amphora LC-EH? 574

2003901 LI 1 0 0 0 0      
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DSP08-H24‑02

Finds table core and adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2003903 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH?  

2003904 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2003905 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Orange None Closed shape   

2003906 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

2003907 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape   

2004001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

DSP08-H24‑03

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2003910 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Chersonesean? None Amphora LC-EH? 575

DSP08-H25‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2003101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ?   

DSP08-H26‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

320001 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 576

DSP08-H26‑02

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

2000101 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora? LC-EH?  

2003001 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

2002901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape   
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Baj Kijat 1 (and 2)

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

300902 HW 72 72 0 0 0 BaBlack None Pot Middle BA  581

300902 HW 3 0 3 0 0 BaGrey Impressed bowl MBA-LBA 578, 580, 
583

300902 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaGrey None cup Late BA? 579

300901 HW 9 8 1 0 0 BaGrey None Pot Late BA? 577, 582

300901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None  Late BA?  

300901 IN 6 5 0 0 0 Red None  LC-EH  

300902 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH  584

300901 BO 10 0 0 0 0      

300902 BO 2 0 0 0 0      

300902 LI 3 0 0 0 0      

Baj Kijat 3

Finds table Core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

301001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean  Amphora LC-EH  

301001 HW 28 23 5 0 0  Brown None Pot LC-EH?  585‑589

301001 IN 1 0 0 0 0 Tatarian   EM  

301001 BO 2 0 0 0 0      

Burun Eli 2

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

301101 TW 2 1 0 0 1 Chersonesan None Jug LC-EH 590 

301101 IN 8 8 0 0 0    LC-EH?  

301101 BO 1 1 0 0 0      

Burun Eli 4

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

302101 HW 1 1 0 0 0 - None pot LC-EH  

302101 IN 28 28 0 0 0    LC-EH  

302101 IN 1 1 0 0 0    Medieval?  
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Burun Eli 6

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

302201 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH  

302201 TW 23 23 0 0 0    LC-EH  

302201 TW 4 4 0 0 0    EM  

302201 BO 2 0 0 0 0      

Groty 1

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

303101 BO 3 0 0 0 0 - -    

303101 Slag 4 0 0 0 0 - -

303101 AR 4 0 0 0 0 Sinopean None Tile LC-EH  

303101 AR 27 0 0 0 0 Red None Tile LC-EH  

303101 HW 56 51 4 0 1 - - ? LC-EH  

303101 IN 103 103 0 0 0 - None ? LC-EH  

303101 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH 599

303101 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Brown None Amphora LC-EH 600

303101 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Greyish Brown None Amphora LC-EH 601

303101 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH 597

303101 TR 3 0 2 1 0 Herakleian? None Amphora LC-EH 598, 
602‑603

303101 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Grey None Jug LC-EH 604 

303101 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red None Jug LC-EH 605

303101 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Chersonesan None Jug LC-EH 606

303101 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Attic Glazed Bowl LC-EH 607

303101 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey Banded Jug LC-EH 608

303101 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Grey Banded Bowl LC-EH 609

303101 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Colchian? None Amphora LC-EH?  

Groty 2

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

303201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 - None ? LC-EH  

303201 IN 5 5 0 0 0    LC-EH  
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Kurama Kostel

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

100301 TR 1 0 1 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH  615

100301 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH  

100301 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH 613

100301 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH  614

100301 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Light None ? LC-EH?  

100301 IN 44 39 5 0 0 Tatarian None ? EM 622, 631, 
635

100301 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian None Pibe EM 634

100301 TW 4 3 1 0 0 Tatarian Glazed ? EM  

100301 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Cup EM  

100301 TW 7 3 2 0 3 Tatarian Glazed Plate EM 619‑621, 
630 

100301 TW 15 2 9 1 2 Tatarian None Jug EM 617, 
626‑628, 
636

100301 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian None Bowl EM 624

100301 TW 4 4 0 0 0 Tatarian Grooved Jug? EM 637‑639

100301 UT 5 1 0 0 4 Tatarian None Pot EM 625, 629, 
632‑633

100301 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Jug EM 618

100301 UT 3 0 0 0 0 Tatarian None Cooking pot EM 623

100301 AR 7 0 0 0 0 Red modern None Tile Modern 610‑612

100301 IN 1 0 0 1 0 Red Slip Jug LC-EH? 616

Masliny 1

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

300701 HW 4 0 0 0 0  None  LC-EH  640

300701 IN 20 0 0 0 0  None  LC-EH  

300701 UT 2 1 1 0 0 None Louterion EH 641

300701 BO 1 0 0 0 0      
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Masliny 3

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

300801 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian  None Amphora LC-EH  

300801 IN 9 0 0 0 0   None  LC-EH?  

300801  IN 1 0 0 0 0   None    

300801 BO 3 0 0 0 0      

300801 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

Panskoe II/DSP06-F03‑01

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

300201 HW 1 0 1 0 0 HwBrown None cup LC-EH 643

300201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Black None Pot LC-EH?  

300201 HW 1 0 1 0 0 HwGrey Cut Pot LC-EH 642

300201 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red Decorated Pot LC-EH  

300201 HW 3 3 0 0 0 Grey None cooking pot? LC-EH  

300201 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Mendean None Amphora Hellenistic 647

300201 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Light None Amphora Hellenistic 655

300201 TR 5 0 0 5 1 Red None Amphora LC-ER 648‑652

300201 TR 4 1 0 0 2 Chersonesean Slip Amphora EH 644 

300201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Amphora Hellenistic? 653

300201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Brown Slip Amphora ?  

300201 TR 4 3 1 0 0 Brown None Amphora Hellenistic?  

300201 TR 1 0 0 0 1 Sinopean Slip Amphora Hellenistic 645

300201 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Brown Slip Amphora Hellenistic 654

300201 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Amphora Hellenistic  

300201 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora Hellenistic 646

300201 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora Hellenistic  

300201 TW 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean None Jug LC-H 657

300201 AR 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Tile LC-EH  

300201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 South Pontic Slip Closed shape LC-EH  

300201 IN 18 18 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH  

300201 IN 6 6 0 0 0 Red Slip Closed shape LC-EH  

300201 IN 6 5 0 1 0 South Pontic None Closed shape? LC-EH  

300201 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Plate? LC-EH  

300201 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Chersonesean Slip Jug LC-EH 658

300201 TW 2 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean? Slipped/
decorated

Jug LC-EH 656

300201 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Red Slip Louterion? LC-EH  
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

300201 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Light None ? LC-EH?  

300201 IN 5 5 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?  

300201 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

300201 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

300201 SH 1 0 0 0 0      

Panskoe V/ DSP07-F01‑02

Finds table core units 

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

106801 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey Polished 
Int.

Open shape LC-EH  

106801 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Grey None Large open LC-EH 661

106401 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Sinopean None ? LC-EH  

206201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH  

206201 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH  

105901 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH 659

106001 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Chersonesean Slip Amphora LC-EH  

106901 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH  

106901 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH  

204601 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH  

205501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH

205701 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH  

205701 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Chersonesean None Amphora LC-EH  

107001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

107001 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

106401 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

205501 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?

205801 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

106401 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

106401 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

205501 TW 1 0 0 0 1 Red Glazed Cup 500‑450 
BC

662

206201 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

106401 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Tatarian None Cup? EM  

105901 AR 1 0 1 0 0 Red modern Smoothed Tile Modern  

205801 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Grey? Smoothed Tile ?  

106001 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Grey Smoothed ? ? 660

106101 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None ? ?  

205801 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Pot ?  

105901 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? ?  

106101 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light Uneven ? ?  
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

107001 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light None ? ?  

106901 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

107001 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

204601 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

205801 LI 2 0 0 0 0      

206201 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

106901 SH 1 0 0 0 0      

107001 SH 1 0 0 0 0      

106801 TW 1 0 1 0 0 Light Slip ? ?  

106801 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Light Slip Jug ?  

Severnoe 2

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

300601 IN 1 1 0 0 0    LC-EH  

300601 TW 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean  Jug LC-EH 663

Skalistoe 2/ DSP08-F03‑02

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

624401 HW 11 11 0 0 0 BaRed Grooved Pot BA  

624401 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaLight Grooved Pot BA  

624401 HW 5 5 0 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot BA  

624402 HW 18 16 2 0 0 BaBlacK Grooved Pot BA 664, 

624702 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Impressed Pot BA  

622602 HW 6 6 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot BA? 665

624702 HW 68 68 0 0 0 BaGrey None Pot BA?  

624702 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaRed Incised Pot BA?  

624702 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaBlack Incised Pot BA?  

624402 HW 1 1 1 0 0 BaBlacK Incised Pot Late BA 678

624702 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Combed Pot Middle BA 666

624702 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBlack Incised Pot Middle BA 686

624401 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaCoarse None Closed shape Middle/
Late BA

674

624701 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Middle/
Late BA

673

624401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaBrown Decorated Pot Late BA 669

624401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 BaLight Incised Pot Late BA 676

624401 HW 3 1 2 0 0 BaRed Smoothed Closed shape Late BA 675, 677
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

624402 HW 31 30 1 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot Late BA  

624402 HW 2 2 0 0 0 BaBlacK Incised Pot Late BA 670‑671

624701 HW 7 6 1 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA 680

624702 HW 4 2 2 0 0 BaCoarse None Pot Late BA 683‑684

624702 HW 9 8 1 0 0 BaBlack Grooved Pot Late BA  

624702 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaGrey Impressed Kitchen vessel Late BA 682

624702 HW 1 0 0 0 1 BaBlack None Pot Late BA 687

624702 HW 7 6 1 0 0 BaGrey None Pot Late BA 685

622602 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Brown mica Decorated Jug? Classical?  

624401 HW 1 0 1 0 0 BaCoarse None Open shape LC-H 690

624402 HW 1 0 1 0 1 Brown None Bowl LC-EH 691

622601 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

622601 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Light None Pot LC-EH?  

622601 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

622602 HW 31 30 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

622602 HW 10 10 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

622602 HW 5 5 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH?  

624401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

624401 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Brown None Pot LC-EH?  

624401 HW 2 2 0 0 0 Brown mica None Pot LC-EH?  

624402 HW 10 10 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH?  

624501 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

624501 HW 5 5 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

624701 HW 15 5 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

624701 HW 13 13 0 0 0 Black None Pot LC-EH?  

624702 HW 16 15 0 0 1 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

622601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

622602 IN 9 9 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

624401 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Brown None ? LC-EH?  

624401 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

624401 IN 4 4 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

624402 IN 17 17 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

624402 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None Closed shape LC-EH?  

624402 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

624501 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

624501 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Light None ? LC-EH?  

624501 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red mica None ? LC-EH?  

624702 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

622601 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

622601 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

622602 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

622602 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH? 705

624401 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Orange None Amphora? LC-EH?  
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

624401 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Red mica None Amphora? LC-EH?  

624402 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

624402 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian? None Amphora? LC-EH?  

624402 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora? LC-EH?  

624501 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

624501 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Amphora LC-EH?  

624501 TR 2 2 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

624702 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

624702 TR 3 3 0 0 0 Thasian None Amphora LC-EH?  

624402 UT 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

624402 HW 68 65 3 0 0 Red None Pot Early 
Hellenistic

695‑696, 
698

624402 HW 1 0 1 0 0 Brown None Pot Early 
Hellenistc

 

624701 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red Grooved Closed shape Byzantine?  

622602 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape Medieval?  

624402 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape Medieval?  

624702 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape Medieval?  

624702 UT 2 0 0 1 1 Tatarian None Jug? EM  

622602 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Jug EM?  

624702 AR 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern Slip Tile Modern  

622601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red modern None ? Modern  

622602 TW 1 1 0 0 0 China Glazed Open shape Modern  

622602 BO 5 0 0 0 0      

622602 BO 1 0 0 0 0      

624401 BO 7 0 0 0 0      

624402 BO 23 23 0 0 0     

624702 BO 1 0 0 0 0      

624401 HW 20 20 0 0 0 Red None Pot ?  

624401 HW 4 2 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot ?  

624401 HW 2 0 2 0 0 Grey None ? ? 692‑693

624401 HW 4 4 0 0 0 Black None Pot ?  

624402 HW 114 114 0 0 0 Grey None ? ?  

624402 HW 42 42 0 0 0 Black None Pot ?  

624701 IN 3 3 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

624702 IN 13 13 0 0 0 Red None ? ?  

622602 IR 1 0 0 0 0      

622601 LI 3 0 0 0 0      

622602 LI 2 0 0 0 0      

624401 LI 2 0 0 0 0      

624401 LI 2 0 0 0 0      

624401 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

624401 LI 12 12 0 0 0      

624401 LI 2 0 0 0 0      
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BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

624402 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

624501 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

624701 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

624701 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

624702 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

624702 LI 3 0 0 0 0      

624702 LI 2 0 0 0 0      

Finds table adjacent units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

622701 HW 3 3 0 0 0 BaGrey Grooved Pot BA?  

622702 - 1 0 0 0 0    LC-EH?  

622701 HW 7 7 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

622701 HW 6 6 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

622701 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Coarse None Pot LC-EH?  

622702 HW 6 5 0 0 1 Light Smoothed Pot LC-EH?  

622702 HW 23 23 0 0 0 Red None Pot LC-EH?  

622702 HW 18 18 0 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

624801 HW 5 4 1 0 0 Grey None Pot LC-EH?  

626501 HW 1 1 0 0 0 Black None Pot LC-EH?  

622702 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

622702 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Orange None Closed shape LC-EH?  

626501 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape LC-EH?  

626601 IN 1 1 0 0 0 Red None ? LC-EH?  

622702 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Sinopean None Amphora LC-EH?  

626601 TR 1 1 0 0 0 Herakleian None Amphora LC-EH?  

622702 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Red None Amphora? Byzantine?  

622701 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Open shape EM  

622702 TW 1 1 0 0 0 Tatarian Glazed Open shape EM?  

622701 IN 2 2 0 0 0 Red None Closed shape ?  

622701 LI 1 1 0 0 0      

622702 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

626501 LI 1 0 0 0 0      

626501 TW 1 0 0 0 0      
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Skalistoe 5104
Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

302601 IN 32 32 0 0 0    LC-EH?  

302601 TW 2 0 2 0 0 Red None Jug LC-EH 709‑710

Trial trench

Findslist 1: 0- 0.15 m. Top soil 

No. Description Quantity Cat. Note

Amphorai. Unknown production

1 Wall fr. Clay: Brown with spares pyroxene inclusions. Slip in 
colour of clay

1 2x3 cm

2 Wall fr. Clay: Reddish brown with spares pyroxene. Slip in 
colour of clay

1

Plain red ware

3 Wall fr. of Herakleian jug. Clay: Brown with fine pyroxene 
and spares lime and feldspar inclusions. Slip in colour of clay

1 3.5x2.5 cm

Handmade ware

4 Fr. of outturned rim. Clay: Grey on int. Brown on ext. 1 1.3x1.7 cm 

5 Thick wall fr. Clay: Grey on int., light brown on ext. lime 
inclusions

1 1.5x1.5 cm 

6 Wall fr. Clay: Grey on int. and ext. lime inclusions 1 2.5x1.3 cm 

Organic material 

7 Oyster shell 1

8 Mussel shell 2

Findslist: 2. 0.15‑0.30 m. Ash layer undet the top soil 

Amphorai

Herakleia

1 Wall fr. Clay: brown 1 8x6.5 cm

Chersonesos

2 Wall frs. Clay: Reddish brown with spares pyroxene and lime 
inclusions. Brown slip

2 Join. Traces of burning

3 Wall fr. Clay: Reddish brown with spares pyroxene and lime 
inclusions

1 6 × 3.5 cm

4 Wall fr. Clay: lime inclusions. Greenish white slip 1 Traces of soot 

Unknow production

5 Wall frs. with grooves 4 No joins. One fr. possibly 
from shape vessel as FL3/11

6 Wall frs. 6+1 743

7 Fine chips of wall 9+1

	104	 Descriptions of the excavation finds in the finds catalogue by S. Handberg (App. 2B) are based on autosy. In some cases there is 
not complete congruency with the findslists recorded by Lancov & Stolba for the annual reports of the Department of Antiquities.

87620_dzarylgac.indb   370 23-04-2012   20:36:59



	 Appendix 2A Finds per site	 371

Table ware

8 Rim fr. of a jug with triangular lip. Part of handle preserved. 
Clay: Light green with fine pyroxene inclusions. Slip in 
colour of clay 

2 741 Join. Similar clay as 
FL6/3,possibly from the 
samevessel 

9 Wall. Frs. of a Hereakleian jug. Clay: reddish brown with 
fine pyroxene and feldspar inclusions. Cream slip 

2 From same vessel

10 Wall fr. of Chersonesean jug. Clay: reddish brown with lime 
inclusions

2 From same vessel

11 Wall frs. of Chersonesean jug. Clay: Reddish brown with 
fine pyroxene and quartz inclusions. Light brown slip. Two 
horizontal red bands

1 759

12 Wall frs. of jugs 8 From same vessel

13 Wall fr. of Chersonesean louterion(?) with repair hole 1

Cooking ware

14 Rim fr. with ledge for a lid. Herakleian? 1

15 Wall frs. of cooking vessels 2

Glossed ware

16 Rim fr. of glazed kantharos 1

17 Fr. of bowl with brown gloss. Repair hole 761

18 Wall fr. of a Grey Ware jug. Slip in colour of clay 1

Handmade ware

19 Rim fr. 1 712 1.3x1.4 cm

20 Rim fr. of pot with rounded lip 1 713

21 Shoulder fr. of a pot with a reflief decoration 1 714

22 Rim and base frs. of a pot 3 715‑716 2 joining frs. From same 
vessel

23 Rim fr. 1 717

24 Wall frs. 36

25 Wall frs. 4

26 Kiln frs. 3

Organic material

27 Animal bones 10

28 Oyster shells 11

29 Mussel shells 10

20 Molluscs 1

Findslist 3: Ash layer with a stone blocking 

Amphorai

Chersonesos

1 Handle with stamp 1 735

2 Rim fr. 1 736

3 Base fr. 737

4 Neck frs. with horizontal grooves 2

5 Neck fr. 1

6 Wall frs. 25 One fr. with traces of 
burning. One fr. eroded by 
the sea 

Sinope
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7 Handle fr. 1 742

8 Wall fr. 1 Traces of burning

9 Chips of wall frs. 12 From same vessel

Thasos

9a Wall frs. 2

Unknown production

10 Base fr. 2 4 joining frs.

11 Wall fr. 1 The same vessels as FL5/5

12 Wall frs. 6

Red clay ware

13 Rim fr. of Chersonesean jug 1

14 Handled fr. 1 745 

15 Handled fr. 1 746

16 Large base fr. of a Chersonesean jug 1 748

17 Wall frs. of a Chersonesean jug with horizontal bands 2

18 Wall frs. 11

19 Wall frs. of jugs 2

20 Wall frs. of a Sinopean jug 1

21 Wall frs. of jugs 8

22 Handle fr. with contour of Chersonesean louterion. Repair 
hole

1

23 Fr. of Chersonesean louterion 1 722

24 Rim fr. of Chersonesean bowl with inturned rim and 
yellowish slip

1 762

25 Rim fr. of Chersonesean bowl with inturned rim and light 
slip

1 763

25a Rim fr. of a bowl 1 764

Kitchen ware

26 Rim fr. of pot with everted rim 1

27 Neck and shoulder fr. 1

28 Wall frs. 5

29 Wall fr. of thin walled saucepan 1

30 Rim fr. of bowl. Slip in colour of clay 765

Black Glazed

31 Neck of kantharos. Matt gloss 1 747

32 Frs. of an echinus bowl 6 766

33 Base fr. of a Grey Ware fish-plate 1 767

Glossed pottery

34 Rim fr. of fish-plate with grooved edge ? 768

Handmade ware

35 Rim fr. wall with outturned rim 1 718

36 Rim fr. wall with outturned rim 2 719

37 Rim fr. of a large pot with outturned rim 1 720

38 Rim fr. of a small pot 1 723

39 Base fr. 1 724
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40 Base fr. 1

41 Rim fr. of a pot with outturned rim. Part of handle 
attachment

1 721

42 Handle fr. 1 726

43 Rim fr. of a cup with inturned rim and handle attachment 3 725, 727 Not joining

44 Frs. of a perforated wall 4 728

45 Thick walled frs. 3

46 Wall frs. with burnishing 72

47 Wall fr. 20

48 Wall frs. with polishing 3

49 Kiln frs. 16

Organic material

50 Animal bones 16

51 Oyster shells 19

52 Mussel shells 29

52 Shells 1

Findslist 4: Upper part of the debris. 0.40‑0.45 m 

Amphorai

Chersonesos

1 Base fr. 1

2 Wall frs. 2 Not joining

3 Wall frs. 5

4 Wall frs. 2

Table ware

5 Wall fr. of a red clay jug 1

6 Wall fr. of a Grey Ware jug 1

7 Rim fr. of a Chersonesean bowl 1 770

8 Rim fr. of a bowl. External part has chipped off 1

Black Glossed

9 Wall fr. of a cup 1 769

Handmade ware

10 Rim frs. 2 730‑731

11 Wall frs. 12

Organic material

12 Animal bones 3

13 Mussel shells 7

Findslist 5: Debris 0.45‑0.60/65 m

Tile

1 Sinope 1 734

Amphorai

Chersonesos

2 Wall frs. 

Sinope 

3 Wall frs. 1
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Unidentified production

4 Wall. frs. 2

5 Wall frs. chips 1

Red clay ware

6 Fr. of a Chersonesean mortar with handle attachment 1 Composed from 10 frs. 

7 Shoulder fr. of a Chersonesean jug with horizontal bands 1 771

Handmade ware 

8 Wall frs. 3 732

9 Wall frs. with polishing 1

10 Kiln frs. 1

Metals

11 Frs. of an iron hammer 1

Organic material

12 Animal bones 1

13 Oyster shells 1

14 Mussel shells 1

15 Eggs 3

Findslist 6: Level of the ancient surface 0.60 m 

Amphorai

Chersonesos

1 Wall frs. 6

Table ware

2 Wall fr. of a Red clay jug 1

3 Wall fr. of a jug. Slip in colour of clay

Handmade ware

4 Rim fr. of a pot 1 729

5 Base fr. of a pot 1

6 Wall frs. 3

Metals

7 Iron nails 1

8 Bones of animals 6

9 Oyster shells 1

10 Mussel shells 1

Findslist 7: Foundation layer 1 m 

1 Chip of the base of a red clay jug 1

2 Kiln frs. 1

3 Mussel shells 1

Findslist 8: Pit of filling to the north-east from wall no. 1 

1 Chip of wall fr. of an amphora 1

2 Base fr. of a Chersonesean jug 1

3 Wall fr. 5

4 Animal bones 2

Findslist 9: Room 1 (to the north-east of wall no. 1), floor level

1 Wall fr. of a red clay amphora 1
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2 Wall fr. of a handmade pot 1

3 Flat sandstone 1

Findslist: 10: Finds exposed in the cliff

No. Description Quantity Cat. Note

Tile

1 Edge fr. of unknown production 1 733 8x8 cm 

2 Fr. of a Chersonesean tile 1 6.5x3 cm

3 Fr. of a Sinopean tile 1 9.5x7.5 cm 

Amphorai

Chersonesos

4 Frs. of rim and neck with part of handle and shoulder 
preserved. White horizontal band on neck

7 738 Four joining frs. 

5 Rim fr. 740

6 Neck fr. with white horizontal band 1

7 Neck frs. 4 One fr. with horizontal 
groove

8 Wall fr. 20

9 Fr. of handle 1 739

Unknown production

10 Wall fr. 2 744

Red clay ware

11 Fragmented Chersonesean jug with three bands of brown 
paint on the shoulder. Frs. of the neck and shoulder + 
the lowest part of a flat handle. Clay: light brown with an 
impurity of limestone

10 + 1 749 7 + 2 frs. join 

12 Fr. of the neck and upper part of handle from a 
Chersonesean jug 

1

13 Handle fr. 1 750 Possibly from same vessel as 
FL10/15 and 10/17

14 Handle fr. 1 Possibly from same vessel as 
FL10/15 and 10/17

15 Wall frs. of a Chersonesean jug with bands of a red paint on 
a shoulder. Yellow-greenish slip

5 Two joining frs. 

16 Wall frs. of a Chersonesean jug with bands of a red paint on 
a shoulder. Light brown slip

3 Probably, from the same 
vessel, as FL10/14‑15

17 Wall frs. of Chersonesean jugs 2

18 Base fr. of a Chersonesean jug. Yellow-greenish slip 1 751

19 Base fr. of a Chersonesean jug with false ring foot 1 752

20 Base fr. of a Chersonesean jug with part of wall preserved 7 753‑754 From one vessel

21 Base fr. of a Chersonesean jug with a ring foot 1 755

22 Wall frs. 20 one fr. with red paint

23 Wall fr. of a Herakleian jug 1

24 Base fr. of a jug from an unknown production. Clay: 
red-brown with sparse pyroxene and lime inclusions. 
Chersonesos?

1 756

Plain red ware

25 Rim fr. of a deep Chersonesean bowl with inturned rim 3 757 Two joining frs. with traces 
of burning

Black glossed
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26 Deep Chersonesean bowl with an outturned rim. Matt gloss 2 758 Joining

Handmade ware

27 Base fr. of a pot 1 711

28 Wall frs. 3

Organic material

4 Animal bones 12

Skalistoe 6

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

302301 IN 4 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

302301 BO 1 0 0 0 0      

302301 TR 1 0 0 1 0 Chersonesean?   Amphora LC-EH 773

Skalistoe 7

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

302801 HW 7 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

302801 IN 16 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

Skalistoe 8

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

302901 HW 4 0 0 0 0 HwGrey2   LC-EH  

302901 IN 25 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

Skalistoe 9

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

302401 HW 8 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

302401 IN 49 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  
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Skalistoe 10

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

302501 IN 3 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

Vodopojnoe 1

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

306401 IN 7 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

Vodopojnoe 3A and B

Finds table core units

BagID Function Total Body Rim Handle Base Fabric Surface Shape Period Cat.

306501 IN 6 0 0 0 0    LC-EH  

306501  0 0 0 0 0    Medieval  

306501 BO 1 0 0 0 0      
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